GOVERNMENT
or
RAJASTHAN

APPROPRIATION
ACCOUNTS
1974-75




GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
1974-75



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory
Summary of Appropriation Accounts
Appropriation Accounts :

S 90 to

10,
I1.
12,
13,
14.
15:
16.
L7
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.

© oS

Legislature
Governor, ete.
Council of Ministers
Secretariat

Goneral Administration (Miscellaneous)
Public Service Commission

Administration of Justice

Election

Revenue

Forest

Stamps

Immovable Property Tax

Excise

Sales Tax

Treasuries, Pensiong, etc.

Taxes on Vehicles (Transport )
Police

Jails

Stationery and Printing ete.

Puablic Works Department (Works)
Public Works Department (Housing)
Public Works Department (Roads)
Public Works Department (Functional Buildings)
Labour and Employment
Education

Art and Culture

Medical

Health

Family Planning

Urban Development

Food

Ralief and Rehabilitation

- Page

2-14

15.
15
16
16

17-18
18

19
20-21
21-22

24
24
25
26-26
26-33
33
34-38
38-40
40
41-45
46-43
48-53
53-59
59-61
62-63
63
64-70
70-78
78.83
83
84
85-86



32,

34.
35.
36.
37.
38,
39.
40.
41.

43.
45,

46.
47,

Social Welfare

Famine

Economics and Statistics
Co-operation

Agriculture

Minor Irrigation ete.
Animal Husbandry

Dairy

Community Developmens
Industries

Small Industries

Mines

State Enterprises
Trrigation

Tourism

Town Planning

Appendix—Statement of estimated and actual recoveries

Puge

86-90
91.94
04
04.97
93-101
102-104
105-108
108-110
110-113
113115
115-116
117-118
118-120
121-140
140
140-141

142-143



INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appmyi ation Accounts of the Govern-

ment of Rajasthan for the year 1974-75 presents the accounts 0 of sums expended

in the year ended the 31st March 1975 vmnpared with the sums specifiedin the
Schedules appended to the Appropriation ‘Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205

of the Constitution of India.
In these Accounts—
‘0’ stands for original grant or appropriation.
‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation.

‘R’ stands for re-appropriations, withdraw a]a or surrenders sanctioned by
a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Number and name of grant or appropriation Amount of grant/

appropriation
Revenue Ca,pit al
Rs. Rs.

Legislature

Voted 44.38,000

Charged 1,25,000

Governor etc.

Voted 61,000

Charged 11,67,000

Council of Ministers

Voted 18,45,000

Secretariat

Voted 1,68,32,000

Charged 36,000

General Administration (Miscellaneous)

Voted 94.,03,000 5,000

Public Service Commissicn

Charged 12,73,000
Administration of Justice

Voted 1,65,46,000

Charged 24,67,000

Election

Voted 85,61,000

Charged 1,000

Revenue '

Voted 11,75,64,000 48,00,000
Charged 17,000 s

9. Forest

Voted 5,76,21,000 3,84,000

Charged 7,000 5
10. Stamps

Yoted 16,01,000



ACCOUNTS 1974-75

Expenditure Saving Excess
Revenue Capital Revenue  Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
43,85,649 52,451
1,13,184 11,816
58,801 2,199 i
11,75,686 = 8,686
18,42,808 .o 2,192
1,67,42,344 89,656
34,863 1,137
91,16,250 40,000 2,86,750 35,000
12,67,599 - 5,401
1,74,81,889 e 9,35,889
25,30,216 o 63,216
44 47,010 e 41,13,990
. 1,000
11,67,10,741 26,563,966 8,563,259 21,46,045 .
3,563 - 13,437 (oS ‘
5 72,08,092 1,59,382 4,12,908 2,24,618
6,770 s 230 %
16,84,54‘4 e - Lo

83;54-4 e




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Number and name of erant or appropriation Amount of grant/
g PpLroy ol
appropriation

Revenusz Capital

Iis. s,
11. Tmmovable Property Tax
Voted : 24.41,000
12. Txecise
Nioted 2,56,000
Cherged 38,000
13. Sales Tax :
Voted 1,75,47,000
Charged 5,060
14. Treasuries, Pensions etc. -
Voted 8,48.85,000 18,63,84,000
Charged 52,85,35,000 1,18,61,79,000
15. Taxes on Vehicles (Transport) 4
Voted 36,78,000
Charged : 1,000
16. Police
Voted . 19,18,61,000 1,08,25,000
Tharged g _ 3,000 e
17. Jails
Voted 1,23,36,000
Charged ) 1,000
18. Stationery and Printing
Voted 1,81,93,000 4,50,000
Charged 2,000 i
19. Public Works Department (Works) ;
Voted 6,31,58,000°  48,40,000
Charged 2 «,000 g o
20. Public Works Depaltment (Houging)
Voted . 1,19,47,000 76,00,000
Charged . 2,000 o
21. Public Works Department (Roads)
Voted 7,32,89,000 6,09,19,000
Charged 2,000 ‘i

22, Publie Works Department (Functional Bulldmgs) ;
Voted f ~ 5,37,000 4,62,68,000
Charged oo - 82,000



ACCOUNTS 1974-75 (Contd.)

Expenditure

Reyenue Capital
Rs. Rs.
16,47,117
2,76,21,451
43,403
1,76,93,380
8,48,76,378 16,92,69,160
47,18,28,102 80,60,15,572
35,43,472
19,89,19,789 97,85,000
1,079 ot
1,33,64.610
1,91,44,080 4,49.012
225 4
10,45,58,678 43,68,668
14,816 o
1,37,79,308 64,29,275
72458471 7,26,40,890
5,16,531  4,78,78,391
i 80,785

Saving Excess
Revenue Capital Revenue
Rs. Rs. s,
7,93,883
6,34,549 *
= 5,403
o 46,380
5,000 5
8,622 1,71,14,840
5,67,06,898 68,04,63,428
1,34,628
1,000
Lt 10,40,000 70,58,789
3,921 i by
s 10,28,610
1,000 i
o 988 9,51,080
1,775 ! <%
ol 4,71,332 4,14,00,678
7,184 3 %
S 11,70,725 18,32,308
2,000 % S
8,30,529 ©1,17,21,890
2,000 4
20,469 o :
i 1,215 2




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Amount of grant/
appropriation

Number anl name of grant or appropriation

Revenue  Capital
Rs. Rs.
23. Labour and Employment
Voted SR 1,94,81,000
24. Education
Voted 68,82,20,000 50,07,000
Charged 26,000 3
25. Art and Culture
Voted 49,87,000
Charged 1,000
26. Medical
V oted 19,93,42,000 3,00,000
Charged 4,000 Bx
97. Health
Voted 9,27,44,000 6,28,01,000
Charged 1,000 e
28. Family Planning
Voted 3,61,87,000
Charged 1,000
29. Urban Development
Voted 53,05,000 60,000
30. Food
Voted 75,54,000 2,08,67,000
Charged 9,000 1,000
31. Relief and Rehabilitation
Voted 1,93,07,000 9,48,000
32. Social Welfare
Voted 5,19,66,000 4,05,000
Charged 1,000 S
33. Famine
Voted 18,32,74,000 5,00,000
Charged 14,000



ACCOUNTS 1974-75 (Contd.)

Expenditure Saving Excess
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,78,27,209 16,563,791
68,26,17,663  43,60,209  56,02,437 6,46,791
17,451 e 8,549 5
49,84,434 2,566
132 868
21,43,35,713 : 3,00,000 1,49,93,713
4,241 ; 2 241
11,55,03,740  6,61,09,131 2,27.59,740 33,08,131
H92d i 1,828 i
2,81,35,048 70,51,952
104 896
50,15,511 50,000 2,89,489
77,42,578 2,06,26,446 s 2,40,6564 1,88,678
8,899 e 101 1,000 S
1,93,89,800 76,700 8,71,300 82,800
4,99,52,707 3,26,600  20,13,293 78,500
329 5 671 sl S5
17,34,16,887 501,000 98,557,113 o 1,060
39,553 o9 . A 25,553 .



Number and name of grant or appropriation

34.

(2%
<t

36.

39.

40.

41.

42,

44,

Tconomics and Statistics
Voted
Co-operation

Voted
Charged

Agriculture

Voted
Charged

Minor Lrrigation ete.

Voted
Charged

Animal Husbandry

Voted
Chaiged

Dairy
Voted

(fommunity Development

Voted
Charged

[ndustries

Voted
Charged

Small Industries
Voted

Mines

Voted
Charged

State Enterprises
Voted

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Amount of grant/

appropriation

Revenue

Rs.
48.42.000

2,67,71,000
2,000

4,51,89,000
1,000

10,65,77,000
5,000

6,60,71,000
2,000

1,96,63,000

6,94,74,000
1,000

74,88,000
1,000

33,34,000

4,62,75,000
28,000

2,27,07,000

Capital
Rs.

2,72,08,000

5,40,30,000
6,000

3.42,60,000

12,96,000

2,21,02,000

1,19,88,000
46,656,000
3,39,564,000

22,50,000



ACCOUNTS 1974-75 (Conid.)

Expenditure Saving Excess
Revenue  Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
44,24 965 £ 4,17,035 £ =
1,95,15,102 2,34,40,329  72,55,808  37,67,671
4,236 o = 2,236 o
4,26,34,917- 5,03,21,4456  25,54,083  37,08,555 -~
ik, 3,784 1,000 216 o -
10,48,25,973 1.,60,00,323 17,561,027 1,82,59,677 = =
e — 5,000 % s
6,04,72,478 5,17,968  55,98,522 7,78,032
< £ 2,000 ¥
1,60,39,193  56,45,000  46,23,807 1,64,57,000 e =
6,69,12,741 35,61,259 5 2 -
e 1,000 o
95,01,127 1,43,87,818 o 20,13,127 23,99,818
- i 1,000
42,657,663  51,07,769 9,23,563 4,42,769
4.00,69,292 3,39,37,091 62,15,708 16,909 S,
20,676 - 7,324 i
1,84,44,121 16,39,907  42,62,879 6,10,093 5, /e



10
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Number and name of grant or appropriation Amount of grant/
appropriation
Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs.
45. Irrigation
Voted 21,06,44,000  43,33,64,000
COharged 1,000 44,000
46. Tourism
Voted 19,567,000
47. Town Planning
Voted ° 46,99,000 49,00,000
Voted 2,68,566,58,000 1,04,33,70,000
TorAL
Charged 53,38,04,000 1,48,66,12,000

GranD TorAL 3,21,94,62,000 2,52,99.82,000




1
ACCOUNTS 1974-75 (Concld.)

Expenditure Saving Excess
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.

25,47,60,432  47,17,39,367

e . 4,41,06,432 3,83,75,367
43,740 1,000 260 v

e

19,40,5659 3¢ 16,441

22,34,471 4721928 24,64,629 1,78,072

2,75,06,35,417 1,03,31,82,664 7,34,27,814 6,80,81,702 13,84,05,231 5,78,94,366
£7,71,17,955 80,61,45,881 5,67,93,208 68,04,66,119  1,07,163

3,22,77,63,372 1,83,93,28,545 13,02,21,022 74,85,47,821 13,85,12,394 5,78,94,366




12

The excess over the following nineteen grants requires regularisation:—

Hxcess
S.No. Number and name of the grant Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs.
1. b5-General Administration (Miscellaneous) 35,000
2. 6-Administration of Justice 9,35,889
3. 10-Stamps 83,644
4. 13-Sales Tax 46,380
5. 16-Police 70,568,789
6. 17-Jails 10,28,610 -
7. 18-Stationery and Printing etc. _ 9,51,080
8. 19-Public Works Department (Works) 4,14,00,678
9. 20-Public Works Department (Housing) 18,32,308 o
10. 21-Public Works Department (Roads) 1,17,21,890
11. 22-Public Works Department (Functional
Buildings) ; . 16,10,391
12. 26-Medical 1,49.93.713 5%
13. 27-Health 2,27,59,740 33,08,131
14. 30-Food 1,88,578
15. 31-Relief and Rehabilitation 82,800 i
16. 33-Famine .. 1,000
17. 41-Industries 20,13,127 23,99,818
18. 42-Small Industries 9,23,563 4,42,769
19. 45-Trrigation 4,41,07,432  3,83,75,367

The excess over the following seven charged appropriations also requires

regularisation —
Excess

S.No. Number and name of appropriation Revenue

1. 2-Governor ete. 8,686

2. 6-Administration of Justice 63,216

3. 12-Excise 5,403

4, 26-Medical 241

5. 27-Health 1,828

6. 33-Famine 25,553

7. 35-Co-operation 2,236

The expenditure shown above does not include an amount of Rs. 37,31,000
met by advances from the Contingency Fund which were not subsequently
reimbursed to the Fund during the year by taking a vote of the Legislature. The



13

details of this expenditure are as follows:—

Major Head Amount
288-Social Security and Welfare 81,000
305-Agriculture 11,560,000
320-Industries 5,00,000
684-Loans for Urban Development 20,00,000

ToTAL 37,31,000

As the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for expen-
diture, the expenditurefigures shown against them do not include recoveries which
are adjusted in accounts in reduction of expenditure. The net expenditure
figures are shown in Finance Accounts. In grant number 27 (Major head
282-Public Health, Sanitation and Water Supply), and grant number 45 (Major
heads 332-Multipurpose River Projects, 333-Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage
and Flood Control Projects, 532-Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Projects
and 533-Capital Qutlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control
Projects) net budget provision was made under the head ‘Suspense.” The expen-
diture shown against these is also net, i.e. after taking into account the actual
recoveries.

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the Appro-
priation Accounts and that shown in the Finance Accounts is given below:—

Voted
Revenue Capital Total
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 2 3
Total expenditure according to
Appropriation Accounts 2,75,06,35,417 1,03,31,82,664 3,78,38,18,081
Deduct—Total of recoveries
shown in Appendix 16,61,32,369  21,31,05,364 37,92,37,733
Net total expenditure as shown
in the Finance Accounts 2,568,45,03,048 82,00,77,300 3,40,45,80,348
Charged
Revenue Capital Total
Ras. Rs. Rs.
4 b 6
Total expenditure according to
Appropriation Accounts 47,71,17,955  80,61,45,881 1,28,32,63,836
Deduct—Total of recoveries
shown in Appendix S

Net total expenditure as shown
in the Finance Accounts 47,71,17,955  80,61,45881 1,28,32,63,836




14
The details of recoveries referred to above are given in Appendix.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under my
direction in accordance with the requirements of Articles 149 and 151 of the
Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service) Acf, 1971. On the basis of information and
explanations that my officers required and have obtained, I certify that these
accounts are correct, subject to the observations in my Report on the accounts
of the Government of Rajasthan for the year 1974-75.

(A. BAKSI)

New Delhs ; Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
The



15

GRANT No. 1. LEGISLATURE
Major Head 211. Parliament State/Union Territory Legislature

Total grant or  Actual Excess }-
appropriation expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Voted
Original 36,09,000 |

| 44,38,000 43,865,649 —52,451
Supplementary 8,29,000 | :

Amount surrendered during the

year (March 1975) 3,71,000
Charged
Original 1,12,000 |

| 1,25,000 1,13,184 —11,816

Supplementary 13,000 |

Amount surrendered during the

year (March 1975) 12,000

GRANT No. 2. GOVERNOR ETC.

Major Heads 212. President/Vice President/Governor/Administrator of Union -
Territories and 268. Miscellaneous General Services

Total grant or Actual Excess 4
appropriation expenditure  Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Voted
Original 61,000 |
| 61,000 58,801, —32,199
Supplementary |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1976) 1,190
Charged
Original 9,72,000 l
1 11,67,000 11,75,686 -+ 8,686 4
Supplementary 1,95,000 | SR
Amount surrendered during the ;
year (March 1975) 14,570

Notes and comments

1. The expenditure exceeded the appropriation by Rs. 8,686; the excess
requires regularisation.

2. The excess in the appropriation occurred under the head ‘212-Presi-
dent/Vice-President/Governor/Administrator of Union Territories 11, (v247) Main-
tenance, Repairs and Renewals relating to Raj Bhawan”due to more expen-
diture on repairs than anticipated.



16
GRANT No. 3. COUNCIL OF MINISTERS(ALL VOTED)
Major Head 213. Council of Minisbers

Total grant Actual Excess |
expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Original 18,45,000
18,45,000 18,42,808 —2,192
Supplementary e |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 1,940

GRANT No. 4. SECRETARIAT

Major heads 352. Secretariat General Services. 276. Secretariat Social and
Community Services and 296.Secretariat Economic Services

Total grant or Actual Excess -
appropriation expendifure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Voted . y
Original 1,54,26,000 | :
| 1,68,32,000 1,67,42,344 —89,6566

Supplementary  14,06,000 |

Amount surrendered during the

year (March 1975) 58,100
Charged
Original 2,000
36,000 34,863 —1,137
Supplementary 34,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year



17
GRANT No. 5. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (MISCELLANEOQUS)
v (ALL VOTED)
Major Heads 229, 1_1;1:11(1 Revenue, 253. District Administration, 265. Other
‘éfl_.m“}lj-‘*i}l‘attivu Services, 268, Miscellaneous General Services,
=77. BEducation, 280. Medical, 288. Social Security and
\?etﬁlm_ 295 Other Social and Community Services. 314.
QOLHD.}HIIIT-}' Developn‘nt-nt and 688. Loans for Social
Security and Welfare

Total grant Actual Excess--
expenditure  Saving —
Rs. Rz, Ras.
Revenue:
Original 79.71,000 |
04,03 91,16,250 — 2,86,75
Supplementary 14,32.000 } 04,053,000 1,16,250 6,750
Amount surrendered during the year
Capital :
Ol'igina.l 5.000 [
= : o=
Supplementary 000 S.000 729,099

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comnients

1. 1In the revenue s¢

ction of bhe grant saving occurred mainly under :—
Sub-head

Total grant Actual Excess-|-
expenditure Saving—
: In lakl 35
268. Miscellaneous General Services i
() (&) Other Expendituye
(7i7)  Payment of Allowances
to the Families and
Dependents of BEx-Rulers
(1) Relatives and Servanis
0 8.76 |
7.64 4.7 —_
R —1.12 ]i \ & T

Oub of the total saving of Rs 4.02 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 1,12

lakhs was mainly (I_mz t0 less requirements. The reasons for the final saving have
noti been communicated (March 1976). i

277. Education

(#) ®1(@)Assistance to Universities
for non-technical Education
(i) Grant to University of
Rajasthan through the
CGleneral Administration
Department for a ehair
in Jain Studies

(0] 2.00 2.00

. —2.00




18
Total grant Actual Excess--
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Sub-head

988, Social Security and Weliare )
(ii) & (=) [I1-Other Welfare Schenmes

(#i¢) Housing grant through
the agency of General
Administration Deparbiment
O 2-00 2-00 - __'2'00

ation of the entire provision in the above two

Tho reasons for non-ubilis
8 March 1976).

eases have not been com municated (

2. The savix
mainly under :—

1gs under the above sub-heads were partly off sct by excesses

965. Other Administrative Services
(@) (%) (i4) Motor Vehicles
20

o]

0
S 1.50 |

6.70 10.61 1-3.94

The additional funds. obtained through supplementary grant on the 25th
March 1975 were for purchase of motor vehicles. The reasons for the excess
of Rs. 3.94 lakhs have notb been communieated (March 1976).

3. In the capital goction of the grant G-‘EPrE‘rllfliture exceeded the grant by
Rs. 35.000; the excess requires regularisation. The excess was due mainly to
the expenditure of Rs. 0.37 lakh remaining qlltvnx‘nl'ctl under the head ‘Loans
tio persons affected by riots; the reasons for which have not been communicated

(March 1976).

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (ALL CHARGED)

Major Head 251. Public Service Commission

j Tot.nul ; Actual Excess—-
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Original 10,458,000 | :
12,73,000 12,67,599 —3,401
Supplementary 2,25,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year



3 19

GRANT No. 6. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Major Head 214. Administration of Justice

Totial grant or Actual Execess-
appropriation  expenditure Saying—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Voted
Original 1,46,74,000 | 1,65,46,000 1,74,81,889 -1-9,35,889

Supplementary 18,72.000 |
Amount surrendered during the year

Charged
Original 22,73,000 |  24,67,000 25,30,216 +63,216
Supplementary 1,94,000 § | . l

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 450
Notes and comments

1. The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 9,35,880 and appropriation
by Bs. 63,216; the excesses require reguldarisation. t

2. The excess in the appropriation (charged) occurred mainly under the
sub-head: &. “High Court (charged) 1. Salaries”(provision: Rs. 21.80 lalchs; expen-
diture: Rs. 2241 lalchs) due to more expenditure than anticipated on addi-
tional dearness allowance and encashment of privilege leave.

3. The excess in the grant (voted) occurred mainly under i—
Sub-head Total grant  Actual Excess-
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhsof rupees)

() (@) (ié) Civil Judges Courts

(0] 8.46
R 6.56 15.02 16.55 --1.53

Additional funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 31zt March
1975 mainly on ageount of amalgamation of Small Causes Courts with Ciyil
Judges Courts. The [inal excess of Rs. 1.53 laklis was due mainly to payment of
additional dearness allowance, creation of five new posts, change in the grade
of Civil Ju'lges and encashment of privilege leave.

(lﬁ) (7)Distriet and Additional
District Judges Courts

45.00
S 4.40 50.73 52.45 -4-1.72
R - 1330

Additional funds were obtained through supplementary grant and re-
appropriation in March 1975 for meefing expenditure on payment of additional
dearness allowance and encashment of privilege leave ete. The final excess of
Rs.1.72 \akhs was due mainly to payment of additional dearness allowance
anl encashment of privilege leave,



GRANT No.7. ELECTION

Major Heads 215. Elections and 314 Community Development

Total grant or Actual Excess4-
appropriation expenditure . Saying—
S, Rs. Rs.
Revenue ;
Voted
Original 85,61,000 85,61,000 4447.010  —41.13,990
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the i
year (March 1975) i 42 26,000
Charged
Original 1.000 |
Supplementary Sy 1,000 5 —1,000
!
Amount surrendered during the
1,000

year (March 1975)

Notes and comments

1. Substantial savings occurred in the following sub-heads due to post-
ponement of Panchayat elections.
% Sub-head Totalgrant Actual Excess-+
expendifure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

814. Community Development
&1, General

(ii) General Election

I. Salaries

9 SOL 0.83 0.86 . 4003
R 408 | Pan g

3. Travel Expenses

0 15.00 0.28 0.92 —0.06

0 SRl \I 22 0.06
3. Office Expenses

0 8.74 | 0.40 12

5 _834 | 1 0.42 4-0.02

6. Motor Vehicles

0 15.00
R —14.99 9 & 001



21

Sub-head Total grant Actual Exocess-
expenditure  Saving—
(Tn lakhs of rupees)

8. Material and Supplies

0 15.50 5.32 545 L0.13
R —10.18 e T

2. The saving was partly counterbalanced by excess mainly under the

s

_following sub- headsi—

215. Election
(7) (&) Electoral officers
1. Salaries

0 15.68 2 9.2 18
= o 18.02 19.20 +1

The excess was due to increase in the rates of additional dearness allowance.

(¢7) (@) Preparation and. printing

of Electoral Rolls
0 5.20 _
R 6.81 12.01 12.01

The additional provision was obtained through re-appropriation on thé 31st
March 1975 to meet 1hore expenditure due to printing of electioral rolls in Feh-
raary 1975 instead of April 1975 as originally plmuu,d

GRANT No. 8. REVENUE

Major Heads 229. Land Revenue, 252. Secretariat General Services, 253.
District Administration, 268. Miscellaneous General Services.
288. Social Security and Welfare, 295. Other Social and Com-
munity Services, 363. Compensation and Assignment, to Local
Bodies and Pa-ncha_\'u.i‘i Raj Institutions and 504, Capital
Outlay on other General Economic Services

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Voted
Original 9,76.97,000 |
Supplementary 1.98.67,000 | 11,75.64,000  11,67,10.741 —8,53,259
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 7,706,441
Yharged
Oraqm@? 17,000 |
Supplementary iyl 17,000 3.563 —13,437
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 12,940



Total grant or : Actual Excess-
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs Rs Rs.
Capital:
Voted
Original 48,00,000 | /
Supplementary el 48,00,000 26,63,9556 ~ —21,46,045

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 20,562,000

Notes and comments
1. Inthe capital section of the grant saving occurred mainly under:—
Sub-head Total grant -~  Actual Excess--

expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupecs)

504, Capital Outlay on Other General
Economic Services

(#)(=) (i) Payment through Compensation
Bonds

0] 25.00

| 10.50 0.34 —1.16
R —14.50 |
The saving was due mainly toless payment of compensation as some payeces
did not turn up Lo veceive payment and loss finalisation of claims for want of
heirship.

(i) (@) () Cash payments

O 20.00 |
[ 16.00 16.31 --0.31

. R — 400! |

The anticipated saving was due mainly to less payment of compensation
as some payees did not turn up for receiving payment and non-finalisation of
claims for want of finalisation of heirship in some eases.

(7i1) (%) Land ceiling

0 3.00 |
0.98 0.90 —0.08

The saving was due mainly to non-finalisation of the expected number of
cases of land eeiling.



LGRANT No. 9. FOREST

Major Heads 205, Other Social and Community Services, 307. Soil and Water
Conservation, 308. Arvea Development, 313. Forest and 706.
Loans for Dinor Irrigation, Soil Conservation and Area

Development.
Total grant or  Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs, Rs,
Revenue :
Voted
Original 4,82,82,000 ]

| l 5,76,21,000 5,72,08,002 —4,12,908
| Supplementary  93,39,000

Amount surrendered during the

year (March 1975) 5,98,800
Charged
Original 1,000
75000 0,770 —230
Supplementary 6,000 |
Amouni surrendered during the
year (Mareh 1975) 215
Capital:
Voted
Original 3.84,000 |
| 3,84,000 1,569,352 —2,24.618
Supplementary e |
Amount surrendered during the year

Noles and conments
In the capital section of the grant saving occurred mainly under:—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess}-
oxpenditure  Saving—
(Inlakhs of rupees)
706. Minor Irrigation, Soil Conservation
and Area Development

(e)(=)LL. (1) T[lrougll the agency of
Forest Deparbment

(Centrally Sponsored)

0 3.84 |
1.60 1.59 —0.01

R —32.24
The saving was due to late receipt of sanction from the Government of India,




GRANT No. 10. STAMPS (ALL VOTED)

f
Major Heads 230. Stamps and Registration, 235. Collection of other Taxes \
g on Property and Capital Transactions

Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure  Savirng—
Rs. 8. Rs.
Revenue:
Original 14,98,000 |
| 16,01,000 16,84,544 1-83,544
Supplementary 1,03,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) ; 10,000

Notes and comments

The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 83,544; the excess requires regu-
larisation. The excess occurred mainly under @r. Stamps Judicial ()
Expenses on sale of Stamps’ (provision: Rs. 0.60 lakh; expenditure: Rs. 0.72 lakh)
and, . Stamps Non-Judicial (77) Expenses on sale of stamps’™ (provision:
Rs, 4.00 lakhs; expenditure: Rs. 4.75 lakhs) and was due mainly to payment of"
more commission to vendors owing to larger sale of stamps. |

L}

S .

GRANT No. 11. IMMOVABLE PROPERTY TAX (ALL VOTED)

Major Head 235. Collection of other taxes on Property and Capital Transactions

Total grant Actual - Excess-|-
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. is.
Revenue :
Original 24.41,000 |
24,41,000 16,47,117 —17,93,883
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 8,00,000

Notes and comments

The saving in the grant occurred m ainly under the sub-head “(s)1(4) Digtrict
Staff L Salaries” (provision: Re. 16.55 lalkhg; expenditure: Rs. 11.29 lakhs). The
gaving was due to abolition of five offices in various districts.



25
GRANTNo. 12. EXCIS

4 o ﬂ ane
Major Heads 239. State Excise and 363. Compensation and Assignment
to Local Bodies and Panchayati Raj Institutions

Totalgrant or  Actual Excess}-
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
L
Voted e
.‘1 k:a;'-
Original 12,79,26,000

F LT by 2,82,566,000  2,76,21,451 —6,34,549
Supplementaryy |, 3,30,000 |

Amount surrendered during the

year (March 1975) 8,27,150
Charged
Original 1,000 |
¥ | 38,000 43,403 5,403
Supplementary 37,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 688

Notes and comiments
1. The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs.[5,403; the

excess requires regularisation.

2. The excess in bthe appropriation occurred under the sub-head ‘(%)
(2) Head Quarters 11. Decretal Expenditure’, the reasons for which have not been
communicated (March 1976).

GRANT No. 13. SALES TAX

Major Heads 240. Sales Tax and 245. Other Taxes and Duties on Commo-
dities and Services

Total grant op Actual Excess -
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
RBs, Rs. Rs.
Revenue ;
Voted
Origmal 1,66,99,000
1,75,47,000 1,75,93,380 46,380

Supplementary * 18,48,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year 3



26

Totalgrant or  Actual Exocess-}
appropriition expenditure  Saving—
Bs. Rs. Rs,
Charged
Original 35,000 |
| 5,000 e —J3,000
Supplementary ot |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 3,000

Notes and comments

1. The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 46,380; the excess ‘requires,
regularisation. '

2. The excess occurred mainly under:—

Sub-head Totalgrant Actual Excess -
expenditure Saving —
(Inlakhs of rupees) |

240, Sales Tax .
(‘) (#2) Other District
Executive Establishment

0 80.11
S 10.01 | 90.06 91.26 +1.20
R —0.06 |

In view of the ultimate excess of Rs. 1.20 lakhs, the reduction of provision
of Rs.0.08 lakh by re-appropriation on the 31st March 1975 was unnecessary.
The excess was due mainly to payment of additional dearness allowance.

GRANT No.14. TREASURIES, PENSIONS, ETC. :

Major heads 247. Qther Iiscal Services, 249. Interest Payments, 254. Trea-
sury and Accounts Administration, 265.Other Administrative
Services, 266. Pension and Qther Retirement Benefits, 267,
Aid Materials and Equipments, 268. Miscellancous General
Services, 288. Social Security and Welfare, 603. Internal Debt
of the State Government, 604. Loans and Advances from the
Central Government, 734. Loans for Power Projects and 766.
Loans to Government Servants

Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Revenue: Ras. Ra. Rs.
Voted |
QOriginal 8,48,85,000 |
| 8,48,85,000 8,48,76,378 —8,629
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the :
year (March 1976) 24,561,638

A M T o A e T R I AN L i e



27

Totalgrantor  Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving —
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Charged
Original 52,85,35,000 |
| 52,85,35000 47,18,28,102 —35,67,06,898
Supplementary o] -
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 5,68,95,471
Capital:
Voted
Original 8,40,01,000
18,63,84,000 16,92,69,160 —1,71,14,840

Supplementary 10,23,83,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 1,13,65,000

Charged

Original 1,48,64,79,000 ‘
1,48,64,79,000  80,60,15,572 —68,04,63,428
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 11,45,12,200

Notes and comments
1. In the revenue section (charged), saving occurred mainly under:—

Total Actual Excess -
appropriation _expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

Sub-head

249. Interest payments
(3) w1 (%) Interest on Market Loans
1. Interest on Current Loans
(v)519% Rajasthan State Development Loan, 1979
0 23.57 23.57 20.12 —3.45

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).
(43) (viti) 519 Rajasthan State Development Loan, 1982.

0 38.00 38.00 29.00 —9.00

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).



Sub-head Total Actual Excess -
appropriation  expenditure Saving —
(Inlakhs of rupees)

(#4%)(x7)69, Rajasthan State
Development Loan, 1984
0 58.16 |

1 61.73 48.11 =136
R 3.57 |

In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 13.62 lakhs, the additional funds obtained
through re-appropriation on the 31st March 1975 were unnecessary. The reasons
for the final saving have not been communicated (March 19706).

(#) (m) I. TInterest on other Floating Loans

(?) Ways and Means Advances from
Reserve Bank of Tndia

0 50.00 |
| 7.36 7.36
R —42.64 |

The saving was due mainly to less requirements as per intimation received
from the Reserve Bank of India.

() () II. Tnterest on loans from Autonomous
Bodies
(#2) Life Insurance Corporation of India

0 75.00 |
R —77.88

The anticipated saving was based on actual requirements.

63.12 63.13 +0.01

(vi) mr (&) Interest on Loans for Non-
Plan Schemes

0 18,96.65
1,71.33 1.97 —1,69.36

.R _} 7,25-32

Out of the total saving of Rs. 18,94.68 lakhs, the reduction of provision by
Rs. 17,26.32 lakhs through re-appropriation on the 31st March 1975 was due
mainly to consolidation of loans and change in the mode of payment, as per reco-
mmendation of the sixth Finance Commission. The final saving of Re. 1,69.36
lakhs was due to post-budget decision to classify the interest under the head
‘Interest on Pre-1974 Loans’.

(vii) BT (&) Interest on Loans for State
Plan Scheme

0 19,7503 |

| 75.25 93 —75.25
R —18,99.78 |

The reduction of provision by re-appropriation (Re. 17,11.06 lakhs), sur-



29

Sub-head Total Actu'a,l g:;zs;i
appropriation expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

; idation

render (Rs. 1,88.72 lakhs) on the 31st March 1975 was due mainly to ;gﬁf);hg? the

 of loans and change in mode of payment as per recommern due to post-
8ixth Finance Commission. The final saving of Rs. 75.25 lakhs was

[ -1974
budget decision to classify the interest under the head ‘TInterest on FPre
Loans? ‘

(viiz) &t () Interest on Loans for Centrally
Sponsored Schemes

(0] 79.30
R —79.30 |
(¢2) 77(a7) Interest on Ways and Means
Advances
0 12,2602
R —2:26.02

: o : : e 3lst
In the above two cases, the entire provision was surrendered c;_nmi:}; SEth
[\_1{_3»1‘011 1975 due to consolidation of loans as per recommendation ol the
Finance Commission.

(@)= () (i7)Interest on Deposits of State

E le ct l'i City B Oa__rd
0 1,35.40
l 1,25.40 1,25.40
B —10.00

The anticipated saving was based on actual requirements.
(@)@ (@)Miscollancous

0 8.94 | be. vh +5.17

i —0.24

el . der on
he 3I1T-l view of the ultimate excess, the reduction of provision by surren

: 8.5.17
ik St March 1975 was excessive. The reasons for the final excess of Rs
bS have not been communicated (March 1976).

]
~.

: : 4lv connterbalanced
Fas The savings under the above sub-heads were partly counn
| =XCag

: : 5 o elow:—
ses under other sub-heads; important of which are given b

) & (®)I(iz) 5} %Rajasthan State
| Development Loan, 1983

3
% 46.13 46.13 53,26 7.1
The reagons for the exeess have not been communicated (March 1976)-



30

Sub-head Total Actual Excess4-
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i0)&1 (%) I-(2)52% Rajasthan State
Development Loan, 1984

0 1,06.14 1,06.14 1,13.73 +7.59
The reazons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

(412) F() ITL. Interest on Rajasthan Jagir
Resamption, Compensation and

Rehabilitation Bonds
0 30.00
39.00 49.99 +10.99
R 9.00

The original provision of Rs. 30.00 lakhs was augmented by re-appropriation
(Re 9.00 lakhs) on the 31st March 1975 for payment of additional interest; even
then the excess of Rs 10.99 lakhs remained uncovered; the final excess was
due to unanticipated heavy drawal of due instalments of interest on bonds by
Jagirdars in February 1975 directly at various treasuries,

(i0) WV (F) V. Interest on Workmen’s
Contributory Provident Fund

(72) Public Works Department
including Gardens

0 19.50 19.50 22.98 +-3.48

The excess of Rs. 3.48 lakhs was due mainly to post-budget revision of
the rate of interest from 6.5 percent to 7.5 percent.

(v)( @)(4) Interest on State Government
Insurance Fund

1,63.00 |
R 93.45

2,56.45 2,51.18 —_J.2

The additional fands of Rs. 93.45 lakhs obtained through re-a,pprc.}priatig
on the 31st March 1075 was due mainly to increase in the rates of intereg
The savine of Rs. 5.27 lakhs was due to decision of the Governmentin Februay
1975 to allow interest at 5.80 percent only on the accumulated balances on 1;
April, 1974 instead of the revised increased rate of 6 percent.

(22} (¥F) Tnterest on Pre-1974 Loans
R 33.04.25 34,04.25 35,36.62 +4-2,32.3%

The funds were provided through re-appropriation on the 31st March 197¢



31

Sub-head Total grant or Actual Excess-|
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

for consolidation of loans upto 1973-74 as per recommendation of the sixth
Finance Commission. The excess was due to post-budget decision to reclassify
interest on outistanding loans upto 1973-74 under this head.

(vie)eT (=) (i) Water Works
o 30.83

: 32.21 51.24 +19.03
R 1,38

The additional provision of Rs. 1.38 lakhs obtained through re-appro-
priation on the 31st March 1975 proved inadequate. The excess of Rs. 19.03
lakhs was due to post-budget revision of rate of interest from 5 to 8 percent to
be charged in respect of Depreciation/Renewal Reserve Funds.

3. In the capital section (voted), saving occurred mainly underi—
734. Loans for Power Projects
(?) (w)I(2) Beas Batlaj Scheme
o 7,48.00
9,89.00 9,37.59 —51.41
S 2,41.00
In view of the eventual saving, the augmentation of original provision by
Rs. 2,41.00 lakhs through supplementary grant on the 25th March 1975 due to
more allocation in the Plan ceiling proved excessive. The reasons for the final
saving of Rs. 51.41 lakhs have not been communicated (March 1976).
(2) ()1(z)(4) Mahi Project
S 46.00

R —46.00

The supplementary provision obtained onthe 25th Mareh 1975 was surren-
dered on the 31st March 1976 as no loan was required {0 be sanctioned to th -
Rajasthan State Eleetri_city Board due to recovery in cash of the expenditure
| incurred on hydel electric schemes of the Project which otherwise is treated as
loan to the Board.

its)(@) L(7)(2)Inter-State Transmission
) lines (Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0 1.00
S 1,69.00 1,05.00 1,05.00
R —65.00 |

Of the supplementary grant of Rs.1,69.00 lakhs obtained on the 25th March



32

Sub-head Total grant or Actual Excess+-
appropriation expenditure Saving—/
(In lakhs of rupees) '

1975 Rs. 65.00 lakhs were surrendered on the 31st March 1975 due to less assistane
received from the Government of India.

766. Loans to Government Servants

(iv) (@) Advances for purchase of
Motor Conveyance

0 30.00

17.17 16.18 —0.99
R —12.83

- The saving was due mainly t0 sanction of less advances for purchase o
motor conveyances than anticipated.

(v) (¥) (?)Advances for purchase of

Food Grains |
0 0.01 {

4.00.00 3,91.74 —8.2
S 3,99.99

The saving was due to payment of less advances than anticipated.

4. The savings in note 3 above were partly counterbalanced by excesses
mainly under:—

(2) (%) House Building Advances
0] 30.00 |

39.30 38.57 20n
R 9.30

The additional fundsof Rs. 9.301akhs were obtained through re.aﬁpmpn&ﬁlm

on the 31st March 1975 due mainly to payment of more house building advanoes
than anticipated.

(é2) (®) Festival Advances ‘
0 30.00 30.00 34.49 4-4.49
The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976} I

5. In the capital section (charged), saving occurred mainly underi—

603. Internal Debt of the State Government
() @)(¢)4} % Rajasthan State Development Loan, 1974

0 4,94.73 4,94,73 4,89.98 —d,




33

Buhb-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
(Lo lakhs of rupees)
(ie)(@) (11)44+% Rajasthan State
Development Loan, 1970
0 2.50 2.50 .34 —2074%
(i20)(®)( »)429, Rajasthan State Development
Loan, 1972
0 7.00 7.00 2.46 —d4.54

In fhe above cases, the saving was due mainly to non-drawal of amount
by the holders of securities.

(7v)(=) Ways and Means Advances
from the Reserve Bank of India

0 1,1000.00  1,10,00.00 53,74.65  —56,25.35

The saving was attributed by Government to unforeseen and uncertain

character of transactions which depend upon overall budgetory position of the
State Government.

(#) (@)(i) Rajasthan Jagir Resumption,
Compensation and Rehabilitation Bonds

0 1,80.00 '
1,25.00 L0427 —20.78
bid —55.00

Of the total saving of Re. 75.73 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs.55.00
lakhs was dueto less requ rements based on less drawingsby bond holders than
anticipated. The final saving was due to less drawings by bond holders than

anticipated.
GRANT No. 15. TAXES ON VEHICLES (TRANSPORT)

Major Head 241. Taxes on Vehicles
Total grant or Actual

Excess -
aLppropriat-ion cxpr_\.ndit.ure sa\"jng o |
AT Rs. Rﬂ.
Revenue:
Voted
Original 28,38,000 |
| 36,78,000 35,43,472 —1,34,528
Supplementary 8,40,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
Yyear (March 1975) 40,000
Charged
Original 1,000 | !
i 1,000 o —1,000
Supplementary L

Amount surrendered during the year




GRANT No. 16. POLICE

Major Heads 253. Distivict Administration, 255. Police, 265. Qther Adminis-
trative Services, 288. Social Security and Welfare, 205.0ther
Social and Community Services and 538. Capital Qutlay o
Roads and Water Transport Services

: Total grant or  Actual Excess-t-
Revenues appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted
Original 17,63,37,000 |

| 19,18,61,000 19,80,10,789 70,568,789
Suapplementary 1,55,24,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year

Charged
Original 4,000
| 5,000 1,079 —3,921
Supplementary Loy | :
Amount surrendered during ihe Spuse
year (March 1975) 34921
Capital:
Voted .
Original 40,00,000 |
| 1,08,25,000 97,85,000  —10,40,000
Supplem entary 68,25,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year
Notes and comments

1. In the revenue section of the grant (voted), the expenditure excoeded
the grant by Rs. 70,58,789; the oxcess requires regularisation.

2. 1nview of the ultimate excess of Rs. 70.59 lakhs, the additional funds of
s, 1,55.24 lakhs provided by supplementary grant on the 25th March 1975
proved inadequate.

3. The excess in the grant occurred mainly under:—
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess—-
~ oxpenditure  Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

255. Police
(i)(F)(i) General Police

1. Balaries

0 8.20.81 |
S 4878 | 8,08.57 9,34.10 +35.53
R 28.98 |

Additional funds obtained by re-appropriation on the 31st March 1975



36

Subshead Total grant Actual Excess-}-
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

were mainly for payment of additional dearness allowance and encashment of
leave etc. The final excess was due mainly to more payment of additional
doarness allowance and encashment of privilege leave ete. than anticipated.,

() (8.) 10. Motor Vehicles »
0 44.00
50.00 63.45 13.45
R 6.00 i

Augmentation of the original provision by Rs.6.00 lakhs through re-appro-
priation on the 31st March 1975 was due to re-organisation of police force,
goneral increase in the cost ete. Thefinalexcess of Rs. 13.45lakhs was attributed to
increase in the rates of petrol, oil, lubricants and spare parts and unexpected
heavy repairs of vehicles.

(#17) (¥F) 2. Travel Expenses

0 75.00
80.00 85.66 1-5.66
B 5.00

The provision was augmented by re-appropriation on the 31st March1975
due to re-organisation and more travelling expendifure during strike period
The final oxcess of Rs. 5.66 lakhs was due mainly to more expenditure on move:
ment; of police personnel for security arrangementsin conneetion with visits of
dignitories to the Rajasthan State and clearance of past years’ liabilities on aceount
of railway warrants.

U!,\](g:}(.;'i.-)'f\[orlm‘nisation of Police
; Centrally Sponsored Scheme

0 0.01

(Tolken)
S 26.95 | 31.96 35.33 1-337
R 5.00 | 4

Additional funds were obtained through supplementary grant (Rs. 26.95
lakhs) and re-appropriation (Rs. 5.00 lakhs) in March 1975 for modernisation of
police force. Tae (inal exe oss of Rs. 3.37 lakhs was due to adjustment of past
vears’ liabilities for purchases made through the Director General of Supplies and
Disposals.

() (e1)(7) 8. Machinery and Equipment/
Tools and Plant

0 13.53 |
16:38 2002 +7.74
R 036

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (Mareh 1976).




36

Sub-head Total grant Actusal Exocess--
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(vi) (¥) (¢) 4. Office Expenses

0 ) 16.40
S 0.20 19.00 22.87 1-3.87
R 240 |

Additional tunds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 3Ist
March 1975 due mainly to re-organisation of police force, general increase in the r
rates etc. The final excess of Rs. 3.87 lakhs was due mainly to increase inthe
rates of telophono. postage, electricity and water consumption charger and extra
expenditure incurred on these items owing to the wunexpected visits of
dignitories to the State. |

(v77) () (i) 13. Other Charges

0 0.54
3.20 3.73 1+0.53
R 2.66

The excess was due mainly to re-organisation of police force and general
increase in the rates.

(vi#)(W)() Criminal Branch
I-Head Office
1. Salaries

O 47.09

| 49.00 49.95 1-0.95
R 1.91 |

Rupees 1.91 lakhs were provided by re-appropriation due mainly to re-
organisation of police force, increase in the rates of additional dearness aliowance
and payment of refreshment allowance during the strike by railway employees.
The final excess of Rs. 0.95 lakh was due mainly to payment of additional
dearness allowance and encashment of privilege leave.

(iz)(q) (i) Constabulary

2. Travel Expenses
(0] 16.00

20.00 22.23 -2.23
S 4.00

_The excess was due mainly to extra expenditure on employment of the |
Rajasthan Armed Constabulary during the visits of dignitories and during |
railway strike. i

——



|
37
| Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupess)

(@)(F)(#) General Police

9. Machinery and Equipment/
Tools and Plant

0O 59.63
R 6.00 |
In view of the saving of Rs. 3.83 lakhs, the augmentation of funds by Rs.
6.00 lakhs through re-appropriation on the 31st March 1975 for expenditure on

re-organisation, general increase in the prices etc. was excessive. The reafons
for the final saving of Rs.3.83 lakhs have not been communicated (March 1976).

65.63 61.80 —3.83

265. Other Administrative Services

(x) (W) (7) State Garages and
Automobiles Department

{ 8. Material and Bupplies

| 0 8.00
| 10.71 11.15 +0.44
R 2.71

The excess was due mainly to general increase in the prices.

14.. The excess in the above sub-heads was partly off set by saving mainly
under (— i

955. Police

1
(¢) (¥)(iz)Re-organisation and
augmentation of Police

0 45.00 |
R . —45.00

The entire provision remained unutilizsed due to re-classification of expendi-
ture,
(#7) (@) (4) IV Modernisation of Police
(Centrally S ponsored Scheme)

0 0.01
S 14.00 4.75 5.64 --0.89
R —0.26

~ The anticipated saving was due to non-finalisation of eertain purchases

owing to foreign exchange difficulties.



38 ) |

Sub-head Total grant Actual ]E':KGPSS_%
expenditure Saving
(Tn lakhs of rupees)
(i) (ery (i) Constabulary

1. Salaries

0 2,71.98
8 7.00 2,79.30 2,75.19 —4i
R 0.32 /

The final saving of Rs.4.11 lakhs was due mainly to some posts kept vaca

and non-drawal of additional dearness allowance for some sbaff for want o
cortain formalities.

265. Other Administrative Services
(()(&) 9. TPotrol and Lubricants

O 30.00

Lo
ot
(o]
(=
Lo
“
—
-1
=
—

R —4.79

The anticipated saving was due to less requirements as per trend
actuals.

288. Bocial Security and Welfare
(2)%7 (%) II (ii7) Police Enforcement staff

through the agency of Inspector
General of Police

1. Salaries
0] 17.45 17.45 14.61 —2.]
The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).
GRANT No. 17. JATLS

Major Head 256. Jails

Total grant or  Actual Excess-
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Ra. R, Ra.
Revenue:
Voted |
|
Original 1,03,76,000

1,23.36,000 1,33.64,610 -+ 10,98=Gi
Supplementary  19,60,000 '

Amount surrendered duri ng the _!
year (March 1975) 1,20,00(



39
Total grant er Actual Excess-|-
appropriation  expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Charged
Original 1,000
1,000 o — 1,000
Supplementary -

mount surrendered during the year
oles and comments

1. The expenditure excoeded the grant by Rs. 10,28,610; the excess
quires regularisation.

2. The excess in the grant occurred mainly under:i—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess---
expendifure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) (ii) District Jails

0 3.44
3.09 5.52 Lo,
R —0.36 : fhage

| The oxcess was due mainly bo erroneously crediting the cost of supplies issu

| F G 1 ¢ . . ’ ; TO80 s 18sue l']_
Jails to the receipt head ‘056-Jails’ instoad of adjusting it as redurt.%{m of ex-
nditure.

i@ (i) District Jails

7. Dietary charges and clothing

.j 0 745
| S 2.57 11.09 11.53 -+0.44
R 1.07 I

| The additional funds Weve provided by supplementary grant (Rs. 2.57 lakhs)
| re-appropriation (Rs. 1.07 lakhs) in March 1975 due to inerease in prices of
fary articles and clothing. The final excess of Rs. 0.44 lakh was due to more
enditure on dietary charges and clothing owing to increase in the number of
foners.

|

ii1) (@)(i4i) Lock-ups

1. Salaries

(8] 17.30 |
20.00 21.17 +1.17
o) 2.70

The excess was due mainly t0 payment of additional dearness allowance.




i
10 |

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excesa-‘J
expendifure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(iv)@(iii) 8. Dietary charges and clothing

(9] 774 |
S 1.76 10.74 11.24 4+-0.5
R 1.24

Additional funds were provided by supplementary grant (Rs. 1.76 lakhs)
and re-appropriation (Rs. 1.24 lakhs) in March 1975 due to increase in prices
of dietary articles and clothing.  The final excess of Rs. 0.50 lakh was due
to more oxpenditure on dietary charges and clothing owing to increase in t;hjf
number of prisoners. '

GRANT No. 18. STATIONERY AND PRINTING ETC. |
Major Heads 258. Stationery and Printing, 268. Miscellaneous Greners

Services, 285. Information and Publicity and 465. Capits
Outlay on Stationery and Printing and other Administrativ

Services
Total grant or  Actual Excess
appropriation expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenuse :
Voted
Original 1,73,59,000 |
| 1,81,93,000 1,91,44,080 49,51,

Supplementary 8,34,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 2,65,(

Charged
Origimal 2,000 |
\ 2,000 225 =7
Supplementary ol
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) . Ve

Capital:
Voted
Original 4,50,000 |
| 4.,50,000 4,49,012 —
Supplementary 4
Amount surrendered during the year
Notes and comments

1. Theexpenditure exceeded the revenue section of the grant by Rs.9,561,0
{he excess requires regularisation. The excess occurred under thehead 2
Stationery and Printing(a)(ii)Purchase of Stationery Stores 1. Paper( prd
sion : Rs. 38.00 lakhs, expenditure : Rs. 53.12 lakhs) and was due to receipt
supplies of paper indented in eatlier years on the Director General of Supplies
Disposals.



| 41
I
J GRANT No. 19 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (WORKS)

| Major Heals 259. Puablic Works. 295. Qther Social and Community Services
5 and 459.Capital Outlay on Public Worles

|
| Total grant or Actual Excess-
| appropriation  expenditure  Saving—
{ Rs. Ri. Rs.
Revenue :

Voted

Original 4,23,63,000 |

| 631,568,000  10,45.58,678 -4,14,00,678
Supplementary 2,07.95,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year

Charged
: Original 3,000 |
: ! 22,000 14,816 784
Supplementary 19,000
-_:*'1 mount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 1,700
Capital
{ Voted
Original 36.53.000 |
' 48,40,000 43.68,668 —471.332
! Supplementary 11,587,000 |

‘;\ll‘ll)‘llll.i. surrendered during the year
Notes and conments

| 1. Inthe revenuc section of the grant the expenditure exceeded the grant
sVotod) by Rs.41400,678; the excess requires regularisation.

2 Theexcess occurred m ainl_)-' undep:—

|

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-i-

':)’j- expenditure Saving—
' (In lakhs of rupees)
259, Public Works

(/) () Suspense

q

s O 1.64.00

;| S 13.00 1,74.56 5,79.42 +4,04.88
; R 244, |

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976),




42

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-|
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(21) (w) (i) Execution

1. Salaries

0 15.96 |
S 1,34.42 | 1,49.10 1,57.89 4-8.79
R —1.28 | i

The excess of Rs. 8.79 lakhs was due to payments of additional dearness
allowance and encashment of privilege leave by the employees. |

(¢#0i) (&) Maintenance and Repairs 1

2 AT & e
2. Wages

0 7.50 | :
I 13.04 55.30 +42.26
S 5.54 |

In view of the ultimate excess, the additional funds obtained through sup-
plementary grant (Rs. 5.54 lalkhs) on the 256th March 1975 proved inadequate;
the reasons for the final excess of R, 42.26 lakhs have not been communicated
(Marych 1976).

(in)(@)(i2) Repairs and Carviage charges
(/) Motor Vehicles

O 25.00 |
30.00 36.85 4-6.85

R 3.00 |

The additional funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 31st
March 1975 due to increase in the cost of spare parts ete. The reasons for the
final excess of Rs. 6.85 lakhs have not been communicated (March 1976).

(#) (&) Public Works
Work Hl'm_p;-:
7. Other Items

Q

0.10

o]

% 2.00 4.66 +2.66
; 1.90 |

The original provision augmented by supplementary grant (Rs. 1.90 lakhs)
in March 1975 proved inadepuate in view of the final excess of Rs. 2.66 lakhs.
The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (Mareh 1976).



43

Sub-hend Total grant Actual Excess |-
expenditure  Saving—
(Tn lalkhs of rupees)

3. The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings mainly undep:—

259, Public Works

+ on the3Lst March 1975 duetoincrease in the rates of addition

|

(¢) () 2. General Administrative Buildings

0 18.62 |
S 2.12 16.90 14.79 —2.11
R —3.84

~ The g,llt.icip&t-arl saving of Rs. 3.84 lakhs was attributed to less demands. The
final saving of Rs.2.11 lakhs was due to late receipt of administrative sanc-
tions to works in seven districts.
(ii)(m)y Maintenance and Repairs
1. Salaries
0 38.00 |
41.15 17.54 —29ip
R 3.15 it

In view of the eventnal saving, the funds obtained throuah re-appropriation

_ g aldearness allowance
were unnecessary. The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 23.61 lakhs have
£ b L = i w

not been communicated (March 1976).
(iid) (&) 3. Travel Expenses
(0] 4.50 4.50 0.04 g d
The reasons forthe saving have not heen communicated (March 1976).
(in)(g)d. Medical Charges .
0 3.50 3.50 0.27 =£o0y

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (Mareh 1976).

(v)(&) Puablic Works
Work Shops
5. Materials
0 0.20 |
| 16.11 351 —12.60
S 15.91 |

In view of (he ultimate saving, the augmentation of funds by supplementary
grant (Rs.15.91 lakhs) on the 25th March 1975 diie to increase in the rates of
dearness allowance ete. was excessive. The reasond for the final saving of Rs,
12,60 lakhs have not been ¢ommunicated (March 1976).



4
Sub-head Total grant Actual Bxcess| |
expenditure Naving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
4. In the capital section of the grant (voted) saving occtrred main?
under:—
459. Capital Outlay on Public Works

(7} (m) Construction
(i) Land Revenue

(0] 307

' |

The entive provision remained unutilised due to non-execution of work

R —3.67

(i) (@) (viii) Acriculture
0 3.95

R e Ii o o 1
v . 3.095 |
Che entire provision remained unutilised due 10 non-execution of “'u]-j

15. The saving in the above sub-heads was partly off set by exee
under — '

(@) (i7) Goneral Administrative Buildings

) L2.07F
[ 15.74 15.83 +0.4
R 3.67 | ‘-
;II
The additional funds were provided through re-appropriation on the 3
March 1975 due to more expenditure on works,

|
|

|

| |

6.  Review of Bstablishment and Tools and Plani Cha rges of Public I'I"org.%
.Dfpr{-rtm.mt.m'l‘huf-xpvur]itum on establishment and tools and plant of ],
Public Works Dopartment is initially booked against provision made in thj,
grant (Grant No. 19). From the gr;)ss expenditure percentage recoveries o,
account of work done for other Goyvernments, local bodies ete. are deducted a nti
the halance is distrihuted among the approprinte heads of account in propoy.
tion to the works outlay recorded thereunder. ‘

for %Ij‘, following table shows tlie establishment and tools and plant charges
dr 1972-78,107374 and 1974.75 and their percentagetothe works outlay for



\
!
l 45
|

those years under the different major heads :—
Head of Worls Jatablish-  Percentage of Tools Percentage of
Account and Outlay on  ment char- establish and plant tools and
Year ~ which dis-  ges ment charges charges plant char-
tribution to works ges tio works
] is based ouftlay outlay
|| (Rupees in lalkhs) (Rupees in lakhs)

|
' 459, (Capital Outlay on Public Works

1972-75 4.76.05 49.05 10.3 16.33 3.4
1973-74 5,23.50 51.33 9.8 17/08/4 3% 13'5
1974-75 32.71 3.88 11.9 1.40 4.3
488. (Capital Outlay on Housing
1974-75 53.54 8.23 15.2 2.62 4.7
283. Housing
| 1974-75 38.78 14.16 36.5 o e
|
337. Roads and Bridges
| 1974-75 5,67.53 70.74 12.5 7544 13.3
537. Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges
}- 1974-75 6,27.05 74.3] 11.9 25.05 +.0
259, Public Works
| 1072.73 72.93 1,90.32 1,49.8 57,25 51.1
~ 1973-74 39.95 1.02.57 2,66.9 64.11 1,56.6
_ 1974-75 98.81 65.06 65.8 L.15 1.2
| 7. Suspense transactions.—The nature of *‘Suspense  trans: (-.tmn.urlms l:{?:_\n
explained in note below the Appropriation Accounts of Girant No. 45-Ir-
irigation.
) ' trans<actions in this grant in 1974.75 is

[ The break-up of “Suspense”
siven holow together with the opening and closing balances uns

suspense heads:—

ler the different

Suspense head Opening  Debits sredits Net Closing
halance  during during actuals halance

the year the year
(In lalhs of rupees)

Purchases —11.81 1.41 1.11 0.30 —11.51
Stock —92:55.60 12,89.92 12.26.58 63.34 —1.92.25(a)
Miscellaneous Public

Works Advances 1,60.26 2.03.17 14130 61,87 2. 2243
Waorkshop Suspense —0.19(a) s —L19(0)

Toran —1,07.33 14,9450 13.68.99 1.25.51 18.18
() Minus balance vepresents outsbanding payments for stores purchased.
(6) The minus balances are under investigation.




46

GRANT No. 20. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (HOUSIN(})

Major Heads 283. Housing and 483. Capital Outlay on Housing

Total grant or Actual Excess--
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
’ Ras. Rs. Rs,
Revenue :
Voted j
Original 1,19.47.000 |
| 1L1947,000 1,37,79,308 -+-18,32,308

Supplementary | :

Amount surrendered during the year

Oharged
Original 2,000 sy
2,000 o —2,000
Supplementary sl
Amount surrendered during the E
Jyear (March 197'5) %000
Capital :
Voted 4
Original 76.00,000 2 =
; rI 76.00,000 64,29,275  —11.70,725
Supplementary S|
Amount surrendered during the e
year (March 1975) L, 30,000,
Notes and comments :
L. The expenditure exceeded the revenue section of the grant (voted)

Rs. 18,32.308; the excess requires regularisation.

2. The excess occurred mainly under:—

| Ixcess -
Sub-head Total grant _'-\t.-f.-uﬂi] j[_‘x,(-e“__'_
‘ expenditure Saving

(In lalkhs of rupees)
283. Housing

(t)ar(®) Slum clearance

I. GI'&LIIL:&—hl:&j;]_

O 54,00 3
|I 69.90 84.85 1-14.95
R 15.90 |

The excess was due mainly to more expenditure on slum clearance in
anticipation of release of funds.



47

Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
(In lalkhs of rupees)

Sub-head Total grant

(.fi)m(:rj Maintenance and Repairs
2. Ordinary Repairs
0 19.00 19.00 28.04

~+9.04

The excess was due partly to infermingling of expenditure
repairs and ovdinary repairs, not separated during the year
unavoidable urgent repairs to residential buildings.

on special
and bartly to

(Zit)ar () Furnishing

0 1.50
3.23 3.84 1-0.61
R 1.73

The additional funds were

provided by re-appropriation on the 31st March
1975 due mainly

t0 more expenditure on replacement of old furniture.

3. The excess in the grant was partly

counterhalanced hy saving mainly
under :— y

(/)mr(a)Rural House Sites
(¢8) House Sites
0 11.50
R —11.50 |

The entire provision remained unutilised due to lack of demand foy works,

(vi)ar(3.) Village Housing Scheme

0 4.50

1.00 0.41 —0.59
R —3.50 |
Out of the total saving of Rs.4.09 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs,
3.50 lakhs was due to less demand for works.

{tie)m(mw) Maintenance and Repairs
1. Special Repairs

0 _ 10.00 10.00 3.50

—6.50

The saving was due o infermingling of thig

. expenditure with
repairs.

ordinar 'y




48

Sub-]](‘ﬂ.(l TUtilI gra.]‘[{. ;ﬂ.(ﬁl-uﬂ-] EXCCHH—{-'
expenditure Saving—
[=]

(Ln lakhs of rupees)
4. In the capital section of the grant saving occurred mainly under:i—
153, (Capital Outlay on Housing
(i)ym(@)Police Housing Scheme

(i) Direction and Administration

_,:[.rg,z__-Pﬂ. reemnlage charges trans ferred
from ‘259. Public Works*

2wl Establishment

9 4.40

R —1.40
(24) Construction A

Y 34.00 |

B8 —34.00

[n the above cascs the entire provigion remained unutilised due to post
o convert this Pian scheme i ; e ost-
pudgeb decision to convert this non-Plan scheme into a Centrally Sponsored

Scheme:
GRANT No. 21. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (RCADS)
Roads and Bridges and 537.Capital Outlay on Roads and

Major Heads 337.

Bridgoes
Total grant or  Actual Excess -
appropriation ex penditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. %&
Revenue:
Voted
Oviginal (,66,98,000 |
' | 7,32,89,000  7.2458471 —8.30.52¢
Supplmnmll'-ary G5,91,000 | »50.529
Amounb su.rrendered during the year
Charged
Original 2,000
2,000 L Ao e
Supplementary £ o0 f ; 2,000
Amount quprendered during the
19‘ J :-"QUOU

(M arch

1 ear




49

Total grant or Actual Excess -
appropriation  expenditure Saving —
Rs. Ra. Rs,
Capital :
Voted
Original 3,69,00,000 |

6,09,19.000 7,26,40,890 -+-1,17,21,890
Supplementary 2.40,19.000 ~

Amount surrendered during the

year (March 1975) 2.15.000

Notes and comments

L. In the revenue section of the grant (voted) saving occurred mainly under:—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess -+
expenditure  Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

337. Roads and Bridges
(¢) () Railway Safety Works
0 30.50

|
| 20.00 11.71 —8.20
R —16.50 |

Out of the total saving of Rs. 24.79 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs.16.50.
lakhs was due to less sanctions. The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 8.29
lakhs have not been communicated (March 1976).

(31) Add'r—Pra-m.ta. charges shown
under head ‘259.Public Works’

()2 Machinery and Equipments
o 19.29 :
22.64 1.94 —20.70

R 3.35 |

In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 20.70 lakhs, the augmentation of funds
by re-appropriation (Rs. 3.35 lakhs) on the 31st March 1975 was unnecessary.
The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 20.70 lakhs have not been communi-

cated (March 1976).



|
U i
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess -+ 1
expenditure  Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

2. The saving in the above sub-heads was partly off set by excess mainly
under :—

(i) (@) Direction and Administration

Add—Pro-rata charges shown
under head ‘259. Public works’

2. Establishment

o 4591 |
S 15.25 | 64.18 70.74 56
R 3.02 | S

In view of the ultimate excess, the additional funds of Rs. 18.27 lakhs
obtained through supplementary grant/ re-appropriation in March 1975 for
more pro-rata expenditure proved inadequate. The reasons for the final excess
of Rs. 6.56lakhs have not been communicated (March 1976).

(¢t) (@)IX Urban Roads
(¢) Maintenance and Repairs
(0] 50.00 50.00 52.35 4.2.35
The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).
(#27)(wr) State Highways
(¢) Maintenance and Repairs
0 3,35.91 |

| 3,45.91 3,46.33 42
R 10.00 | i

The additional funds of Rs. 10.00 lakhs were obtained throysh. re.- ia-
tion on the 3lst March 1975 due to more expenditure on wo%llisl:e PR

(iw) Transfer to Reserve Fund
and Deposit Accounts—

Transfer to 848—Subvention
from Central Road Fund oie 8.64 +8.64

The excess was dr:ua mainly to funds having been provided in the capital
section of the grant instead of in revenue section.

3. The expenditure exceeded the capital section of the grant (voted) by
Rs. 1,17,21,890; the excess requires regularisation.



61

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess -
: expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees) :
The excess occurred mainly under:—

537. Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges
(2)% Direction and Administration

Add— Percentage charges transferred
from ‘259-Public Works’

0] 44.02
60.00 74.31 +14.31

R 15.98
Additional funds of Rs. 15.98 lakhs were obtained through re-appropriation

on 31st March 1975 for transfer of more percentage charges. The reasons for the
final excess of Rs. 14.31 lakhs have not been communicated (Marchl976).

(22)(g.)(71) Rural Roads
(0] 21.86

50.00 71.14 + 21.14
R 28.14 _

Additional funds of Rs. 28.14 laikhs were obtained through re-appropriation
on the 31st March 1975 due to more demand for construction of new roads. The
reasons for the final excess of Rs. 21.14 lakhs have not been communicated
(March 1976).

(#4%) = (z) District Roads

0 2449 |
S 2,16.40 | 3,22.80 4,20.44 +97.64
R 81.91 |

Additional funds were provided through supplementary grant (Rs.
2,16.40 lakhs)/re-appropriation (Rs. 81.91 lakhs) in March 1975 Jdue to more
demand for construction of new roads. The resaons tor the final excess of Rs.
97.64 lakhs have not been communicated (March 1976).

() (=.) (#7) Roads of Central Road
Funds

Ordinary Allocation
1. Construction

0 9.00 |
R 11.50 | 20.50 13.91 —6.59

In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 6.59 lakhs, additional funds obtained
through re-appropriation on the 31st March 1975 proved excessive. The reason.
for the final saving have not been communicated (March 1976).



b2

Rakibead talgrant  Actual  Excess+

e expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(V) (&) Machinery and Equipments

Add-Percentage charges transferred
from ‘259-Public Works’ L

O 14.64

R 5176 l[ 20.40 25.05 +4.65

Additional funds wero obtained through re-appropriation Onrlt;;.l?
3lst March 1975 for transfer of more percentage charges on works. 10

reasonsfor tho final excess of Rs.4.65 lakhs have not been communicated
(March 1976).

4. The excesses in the above sub-heads were partly off set by savings
mainly under :—
(?) (&) Roads of Tnter State im-
portance

o 40.50
R —30.50 10.00 12.04 1-2.04

The anticipated saving was mainly due to non-receipt of sanctions for new
works.

(12) (wr) Strategic Border Roads

O 40.50
R —37.40 3.10 2.32 —0.78

The anticipated saving was due to late receipt of revised administrative
sanctions for works.
(721) Transfer of grants for Road

Development tothe Deposit head

*‘848-Subventions from, Central
Road Fund” '

S 23.79 23.79 5 —23.79

The saving was due

: maialy to funds having been erroneously provided
under the capital section

of the grant instead of revenue section.

(w) (ar) State Highways

0 - 41.69
R —6.69 35.00 2612 | =885

Of the total saving »f Rs. 15.57 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 6?9
lakhs was due to less actual requirements. The reasons for the final saving o
Rs. 8.88 lakhs have not heen communicated (March 1976).

3l ST E—_——_




63 ¢

Sab-head Total grant  Actual Excess--
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(v) (=.) (iv) Roads under Minimum
Need Programm®

0 1,30.00 |
R —69.80 |  60.20 80.07 +19.87

The anticipated saving of Rs. 69.80 lakhs was due to less demand for cons-
truction of new roads. The reasons for the final excess have not been communi-
cated (March 1976).

5. Subventions from Central Road Fund —The additional revenue realised
from the increase in excise and import duties on motor spirit is credited to &
fund constituted by the Government of India. Trom that fund, subventions
are made to State for expenditure on schemes of road development approved
by the Government of India; the amount received as subventions is credited
as grants received from the Government of India and an equivalent amountis
transferred to deposit account against provision made under this grant.

The actual expenditure on the schemes is also initially booked under this
grant and subsequently transferred to the deposit account “Subventions from
the Central Road Fund”.

The subvontion of Rs. 8.64 lakhs was received during the year; Rs. 13.91
lakhs were spent during the year on approved schemes.

The balance at the credit of the fund on the 31st March 1975 was Nil.

An account of the transactions of the fund during 1974-75 appears in state-
ment no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1974-75.

GRANT No. 22. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (FUNCTIONAL
BUILDINGS)

Major Heads 229. Land Revenue, 210. Qalos Tax, 265. Other Administrative
Services, 477. Capital Qutlay on Education, Art and Cuitu_re,
480, (anital Outlay on Medical, 481. Capital Qutlay on Fafn}ﬂy
l"’].a,uning: 485 Capital Outlay on Information and .Pubhclty
488. Capital Qutlay on - Social Security aid  Welfare, 495.
Capital Outlay on Other Social and Community Services,
505.Capital Outlay on Agriculture, 506. Capital Outlay on
Minor lIrrigation, Soil Conservation and Area De?'alopme_nt,
510.Capital Outlay on Animal Husbundry, 511. Oa,pltal Outlay
on Dairy Development, 521, Capital Outlay on Village and
Small Tndustries, 528. Capital Outlay on Mining and Metallur-
gical Industries and 544 Capital Outlay on other Transport
and Communication Services

Total grant or Actual Exocess|
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Ras. Ras.
Revenue :

Voted g
Original 4.,65,000

Supplementary 72,000 |  5,37,000 516,631  —20,460



54

Total grant or Actual Excess -
appropriation expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975)

4,000
Capital :
Voted
Original 4,62,68,000 |
Supplementary .| 4,62,68,000 4,78,78,391 -+-16,10,391

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975)

8,48,000
Charged
Original W ]
Supplementary 82,000 | 82,000 80,785 —1,215

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

raniD the capital section of the nditure exceeded
the grant by Rs. 16,10,391; the sxces o 7 obed) tho oxpe

‘ eXcess requires regularisation.
2. In view of the ultimate excess under the voted grant, Rs. 8.48 lakhs
surrendered in the capital sectig

n on the 31st March 1975 were not available
for surrender.

5 3. 1In the capital section of the grant (voted) the excess occurred mainly
under :—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess}-

expenditure Saving—

; (In lakhs of rupces)
506. Capital Outlay on Mingr Irrigation,

Soil Conservation ang Area :
Aoey Develop

(z) @&-III (2) Roads UnderWorld
Bank Project
R 53.30 53.30 52.85 —0.45
Rupees 53.30 lakhs were
1975 to defray expenditure o

(#t) & (i7) Roads

Provided by re-appropriation on the 31st March
N works under World Bank Project.
2. Roads Under World Bank Project

R 17.20 17.20 9272 4+5.52

Funds were ebtained through re-appropriation on the 31st March 1075



55
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess -

expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

for meeting expenditure on works. The reasons for the final excess have not
been communicated (March 1976).
(¢2t) (@) (i) Roads

3. Other Roads

R 25.80 25.80 18.52 —17.28

Rupees 25.80 lakhs were re-appropriated on the 31st March 1975 for
meeting expenditure on works.

521. (apital Outlayon Village and
Small Industries

() (=) (i¢) Approach Roads

0 1.15
R —0.47 0.68 21.07 1-20.39

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

511. Capital Outlay on Dairy Development

(v) (g) Jodhpur Milk Supply Scheme
. Buildings i 10.87 110.87

The reasons for incurring the expenditure without budget provision have
not been communicated (March 1976).

481. (apital Outlay on Family Planning

(vi) (=) (i) Buildings

o 37.97
0 1214 25,83 47.29 +21.46

In view of the ultimate excess, the reduction of provision by Rs. 12.14

through re-appropriation (Rs. 3.66 lakhs) aqd surrender (Rs). 8.48 lakhf:')‘kgﬁ
the 31st March 1975 was unnecossary. The final excess of Rs. 21.46 lakhs was
due to (i) the decision of the‘Govemment at the fag end of the year to charge
the expenditure on construction and electrification of Family Planning Centres
to this head instead of against the__DrOVlslon made under ‘480.Capital Qutlay
on Medical’ (Rs. 19.25 lakhs) and (ii) cumulative effect of accelerated progress
of various works scattered over the State (Rs. 2.21 lakhs).



. 56

Sub-head

Total grant Agctual Excess—
expeaditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
528. Capital Outlay on Mines and
Metallurgical Industries
(vit) (=) (2i¢) Approach Roads
0
R

1.41 '
2.79 i 1.20 9.13 1493
The augmentation of original provision by Rs. 2.79 lakhs through re-appro:
priation on the 31st March 1975 due to more expenditure on works proved in-
adequate. The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 4.93 lakhs have not been
communicated (March 1976).

480. Capital Qutlay on Medical

(vitt) & () (i) Buildings

0 25.08 3

R —0.99 | 24.09 31.96 17.8

Excess was due to reduced Plan ceiling and cumulative effect of accelerated
progress on various works.

(tz)(@)ILL. Add- Percentage charges

transferred from ‘259. Public Works’

(0} 4.80 |
1 10.50 9.72
R 5.70 |

—0.78

The additional funds of Rs. 5.70 lakhs were obtained through re-appropriation
on the 31st March 1975 due to more expenditure on works.

528. Capital Outlay on Mining and Metallurgical
Industries

-
(x)(w) (#)Approach Roads
0 421 |
| 18.10 9.10
R 13.89 |

—9.00
Augmentation of funds by Rs. 13.89 lakhsj was madethrough re-appropriation
on the 31st March 1975 due to more expenditure on works. The reasons for the
final saving of Rs 9.00 lakhs have not been communicated (March 1976).

488. Capital Outlay on Social Security
and Welfare

(xi) (ZT) () (7) Buildings 1
0 4.24 4.24 6.70 +-2.46

L T A T BRI e D g R T S s 5

The excess was due to accelerated progress of works.




57

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess|-
expenditure Saving—
(Inlakhs of rupees)
521. Capital Outlay on Village and Small :
Industries

(wi1)(%) Industrial Estates
Add-Percentage charges transferred
from 259. Public Works’
o 028 |
| 3.75 3.80 -+0.05
R 347 |

Additional funds of Rs. 3.47 lakhs were obfiained through re-appropria-
tion on the 31st March 1975 due to more expenditure on works.

4. The excess under the above sub=heads were partly counterbalanced
by savings mainly under: —

506. Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation,
Soil Conservation and Area Developme_nt

(?)(@)I(22) Roads

1. Mandis
0 79.06 |

| 17.20 23.93 1-6.73
R —61.86 |

Reduction of provision on the 31sé March 1974"{ was due to late receipt of
sanctions. The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 6.73 lakhs have not been co-
mmunicated (March 1976).

521. Capital Qutlay on Village and Small s
Industries
(#3)(e) (¢) Buildings
25.27 |
c | 22.27 2.61 —19.66
B —3.00 |

Out of the total saving of Rs. 22.66 !a.khs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 3.00
lakhs due mainly to late receipt ofsanctions was reappropriated to other heads
on the 31st March 1975. The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 19.66 lakhs have
not been communicated (March 1976)).

480. Capital Ouflay on Medical
(¢#i)w1(%) (?) Buildings
(8] 45.83

R —1.26 | G

Out of the total saving of Rs. 20.51 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Re. 1.26




b8

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
(Inlakhs of rupees)

lalkths was reappropriated on the 31st March 19756 due maigly to late receipt
of sanctions. Final saving of Rs. 19.25 lakh was due to decision of tl‘ge_Go'vem-
ment to charge the expenditure on works of construction and electnfmatmn_ of
family Planning Centres to the Major Head ‘481. Capitul Outlay on Family
Planning’ instead of against provision made under this head. ,

506. Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation,
Soil Conservation and Areg Development

(w)(@)ILIL (5) Roads

O 25.20

11.20 7.80 —3.40
R —14.00

Out of the total saving of Rs. 17.40 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. _14.0(}
lakhs was reappropriated on the 31st March 1975 due mainly to late receipt o

sanctions. The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 3.40 lakhs havenot been
communicated (March 1976).

(2)(@)I(7) Buildings
7. Public Health
.00
3 i3 21.50 22.67 +1.17
R —18.60

N The anticipated saving of Rs. 18.50 lakhs was dne mainly to late receipt

of sanctions. The reasons for the final excess have not been communicated
(March 1976).

480. Capital Outlay on Medical
(8) &1 (%)(3) Buildings

Adi-Percentage charges transferred
from ' 259, Public Works

(2) Bstablishment

0 6.70

7.00 3.09 —3.91
R 0.30

In view of the ultimate saving, the augmentation of funds through re-appro-
priation on the 31st March Ig%ngra.g unnecessary. The fl_n&l saving of Rq. 3.91
lakhs was due to less percentage charges adjustable owing to less bo_okmg of
expenditure as & result of booking of a part of expenditure under Major Head
‘481. Capital Qutlay on Family Planning.’



59
Sub-head Totel grant Actual Excess-

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

308. Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation,
Soil Conservation and Area Development

(vi1) ()L (¢) Buildings
0 6.00
R —5.00

1.56 +1.56

In view of the ultimate excess of Rs. 1.56 lakhs, the re-appropriation of the
entire provision on the 31st March 1975 due to late receipt of sanction was ex-
cessive. Thereasons forthefinal excess have not been communicated (March1976).

477. Capital Outlay on Education, Art
and Culture

(vii?)(w) (i) 2. Machinery and Equipment
Centrally Sponsored Schemes
0 2.36
R 4.26

6.61 o -—8.61

The entire amount remained unutilised due to non-adjustment of the share
of common expenditure in absence of particulars of the schemes covered
under the head.

GRANT No. 23. LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (ALL VOTED);
Major Heads. 280. Medical, 287. Labour and Employment and 298. Co-

operation
Total grant Actual Excess-+
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Revenue :
Original 1,94,81,000 |
1,04,81,000 178,27,200 —16,53 791
Supplementary
Amount surrendred during the
year (March 1976) 16,43,600



60
Noies and comments
1. The saving in the grant occurred mainly under:—
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-|-
expenditure Saving—
(Inlakhs of rupees)
287. Labour and Employment
(¢) & () ITI-Stipend to Unemployed
Engineering Graduates and Diploma
Holders Scheme through the agency
of Director of Manpower
5. Stipends -
27.15 |

0
| 6.10 6.06 —0.04
R —21.05 |

The anticipated saving was due to poor response by the personnel to the
Pool Bcheme.

280. Medical

(#) (¥) Employees’ Btate Insurance Scheme
(#4) Hospitals and Dispensaries
8. Rents, Rates and Taxes/Royalty
0 372 |

0.52 0.41 —0.11
R —3.20

The saving was due mainly to less requirements as per trend of actuals.

(77)(z) Employees’ State Tnsurance Scheme
(v) Maintenance of Wards
1. Grants-in-aid/Contributions [Subgidies
0 2.57 2.5% 0.11 —2%.46

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976),



61

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

298. Co-operation
(#0)(s7) Industrial Co-operatives

(2i4) Co-operative Housing Societies of
Industrial Workers

1. Subsidies
0 2.00 |
|
R —2.00 |

The entire amount remained unutilised due to non receipt ofany application
for assistance from the Co-operative Housing Societies.

2. The savings were partly counterbalanced by excesses mainly under:—
287. Labour and Employment
(7) ®Y. Labour
( ®) Training of Craftsmen and Supervisors 5
(¢2) Technical Training Centres
1. Salaries :
(0) 32.61 |
| 38.21 37.91 —0.30
R 5.60 |

The additional funds of Rs. 5.60 lakhs were provided by re-appropriation in
March 1975 due to increase in the rates of additional dearness allowance.

280. Medical

(#)(z) Employees’ State Insurance Scheme

(2¢) Hospitals and Dispensaries

11. Drugs and Medicines
(8] 16.90
17.71 21.03 448,32
R | 0.81 |

The reasons for the excess have nat been communicated (March 1976),



GRANT No. 24. EDUCATION

Major Heads 277. Education, 288. Social Security and Welfare, 338 A;elf‘d
Development and 677. Loans for Education, Art

Culture
Total grant or Actual Excess-
iati diture Saving—
appro;glss'ttlon expeﬁ E"'1 r A
Revenus :
Voted
Original 62,23,48,000

Supplementary 6,58,72,000 Il 68,82,20,000 68,26,17,663 —56,02,437
Amount surrendered during the

year (March 1975) 5,05.008
Gkg?:ged
g:ag;z:ientary %&ggg 26,000 A o
Amount surrenderegd during the 2,853
year (March 1975)
Capital :
voted i
gﬁ;?eientary gf,’gg,’ggg ’ 50,07,000 43,60,209 ~6,45,791
s it sarenderd during the | saonl
Noles and comments

L. Against a tota] saving of Rs. 56.02 lakhs in the revenue section of the

grant (voted), Rs. 8.65 lakhs only were surrendered and that too on the 31st
March 1975, )

2. In the capital section of the grant saving ocourred mainly under :—

t Actual Exqess—]—
i o expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

677. Loans for Eﬂllcaﬁnn,
Art and Culfure

(&) (¢?) National Loan Scholarships
Centrally Sponsored
cheme)

28.00
% —0.40 18.60 18.60

The anticipated saving was due mainly to less allocation of funds by the
Government of India.



63
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

3. The above saving was partly off set by excess mainly under : —

(M)(2) Loans to Educational

Institutions
0] £0.01
3 {21.99 25.00 25.00
R 3.00

The funds wers obtained through supplementary grant (Rs. 21.99 lakhs)
and re-appropriation (Rs. 3.00 lakhs) on the 31st March 1975 for purchase of
paper and printing of text books and for procuring and lifting the quota of
paper by the State Text Books Board.

GRANT No.25. ART AND CULTURE
§Major Head 278. Art and Culture

Total grant or Actual Excess-
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. RB.
Revenue :
Voted
Original 48,569,000
49,87,000 40,84 434 —2,566

Supplementary 1,28,000

Amonnt surrendered during the year

Charged
Original sdaatil
| L0090 132 —868
Supplementary 1,000 | .
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975)

567



64

GRANT No. 26. MEDICAL

Major Heads 280. Medical, 282. Public Health, Sanitation and Water Supply,

308. Area Development and 695. Loans for other Social
and Community Services

Totalgrant or  Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Savjing—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
foted
Original 19,36,15,000 |

| 19,93,42,000 21,43,35,713 1,49,93,713

Supplementary 57,27,000 |

Amonnt surrendered during the year

Charged
Original 1,000
gun s 4,000 4,241 +241
Supplementary 3,000
Amount swrrendered during the year
Capital
Voted
Original 3,00,000 .
= 3,00,000 e —3,00,000
Supplementary
Amount surcendered during the
year (March 1975) o 3,00,000

Notes and commenie

1. In the revenue section, the expenditure exceeded the grant (voted) by

He. 1,49.,93,713 and the charged appropriation by Rs. 241; the excesses require
regularisation.

2. Substantial excess in the revenue section (voted) occurred mainly
under:i—



{’;5

Stb-head Total grant Actual Lixcess--
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
282. Public Health, Sanitation and Water Supply

()=wl(m)(ii) National Malaria Eradication Programme

Centrally Sponsored Scheme
7. Machinery and Equipment/Tools

and Plant

0] 58.35 |

| 57.95 1,22.92 +-64.97

R —0.40 |

The excess of Rs.64.97 lakhs was attributed mainly to adjustment of the
cost of material and egquipment received as Central assistance for which funds
could not be provided due to late receipt of financial sanctions from the Go-
vernment of India. :

(11)®T(w@)(22) 1. Salaries

0 97.04 |
97.34 1.19.46 199,18

R 0.30 |

The excoss was due to final allocation of funds by the Government of India
being less than actual requirements.

280. Medical
(¢12)m¥(®) (¢)General Hospitals

1. Salaries
0 1,54.54 3
1.58.48 1,77.67 11919
R 3.94 |
The additional funds were obtained throngh re-appropriation on the 3lst
March 1975 due to increase in therates of dearness allowance. The final excess
of Rs. 19.19 lakhs was due to payment of arrears on account of fixation of pay
of staff, increase in the rates of dearness &llow_mnc'e_. encashment of privilege
leave and filling up of certain posts of technical staff.

282. Public Health, Sanitation and Water
Supply

(iv)®T(&)(/v)National Small-pox
Hradication Programme

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

1. Salaries

0 11.60 ;
12.97 25.86 4-12.89
R 1870
The excess was due to allocation of less funds than required as per approved
pattern of the scheme. . .



Sub-head Total grant Actual Excoss+
expenditure Faving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

3. Otherimportant cages of excess are given below:—
280. Medical

(i)®T(w)(i7) Divisional and District
Establishment

1. Salaries
N 883 |
] 12.74 13.38 +0.64
R 391 |

The additional funds of Rs. 3.91 lakhs were obtained through re-appropria-
tion on the 31st March 1975 due to increase in the rates of dearness allow-
ance.

(7))w(®) (i) General Hospitals

4. Office Expenses
0 3.30 3.30 7.33 +4.03

The excess was due mainly to increase in the rates of postage, telephone;
electricity and water charges.

(¢i8)®N(A) (iee) T.B Hospitals, Sanatoriums
and Clinics

1. Salaries
0 46.18

49.08 50.08 4-1.00
B 2.90 |

The excess was due mainly to increase in the rates of dearness allowance.

(iv) w1 (@) (vii)Other Hospitals and

ISpensaries
1. Salaries
0 4,02.07 \
S 23.00 | 4,23.74 4,31.54 +7.80
R —1.33 |

The excess was due mainly to payment of arrears en account of fixation

ef pay, increase in the rates of dearness allowance and encashment of privilege
lgave.

(v) T (&) (vii)4. Office Expenses
(0] 4.29
[ 3.60 7.20 --3.60
VR —~0.69 | %

.The reasons for thefinal sXcess have not been communicated (March 1976).



o)

- Sub-head Totaligrant Actual- - Excex= -
expenditure Savin K —
(La lakhs of rupees)

(v?) w1 (@) (vii)5. Machiuery and Equipments/
Tools and Plant

0 11.99 |
| 13.30 1
R 1.31 |

w_:.Tl. 3
o
Jt

+1.85

Alditional funds wers »bbained through re-appropriation on the 81st Mar h
1975 on the basis of actual requirements; even then the expenditure exceedad
the provision. Thefinal excess was due mainly to payment of bills relating te
purchase of equipments in the previous year.

(v77) &1 (@) (vii)6. Motor Vehicles
O 3.50 |

4.00 (.32 4-2.32
R 0.50 |

The excess was due to increase in the ratas of petrol. oil, lubricantz aund
clearance of liabilities relating to the previous year.

(viti) i (|) (vi)12. Clothing and Bedding
0 2.98 | .
' | 7.97 8.58 081
R 199 |

The additional funds were obtained by re-appropriation on the 31st Mareh
1975 on the basis of actual requirements.

(iz)(m) (¢) Medical College, Jaipur
1. Salaries .
0] 37.32 0
4435 4548 113
R 7.03
The ad litional funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 3lst
March 1975 due to increase in the rates of dearness allowance. The reasors o
the final excess have not ben communicated (March 1976).
982, Public Health, Sanitation and Water Supply

(z) mr (@) (1) National Malaria Eradication Programme

1. Salaries

0 8.72 |
9.17 12.66 1-3.49
R 0.45 |

Tae excoss was due mainly t0 drawal of arrears of pay of staff, increase i
the r1i2s of learness allowance and encashment of privilege leave



68

Sub-head Total grant Actnal ]:?Ixc_ess—{-
Y expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(zi)®1(m) (i7) National Malaria Eradication
Programme

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

2. Wages

0 12.00 12.00 14.02 1-2.02

The excess was due

mainly to employment of more staff according to the
approved pattern of the

scheme and increase in the rates of daily wages.

(zi)m(@) (i7) 3. Travel Expenses
0 5.15 5.15 8.74 +3.59

The excess wasdue to

final allocation of funds by the Government of India
being less than actua] ro

(uirements,

(witi) ®1(@ (if) 5. Office Expenses
0 1.9 1.99 5.22 +3.23

The excess was due to fina] allocation uf funds by the Government of India-
being less than actual requirements,

(wiv)ex(=) (iid) National Small-pox Fradication
rogramme

1. Salaries

0 13.36 |

| 13.76 2238 4862 4
R 0.40 |

The excess was due ¢ Post-budget decision to charge the salary of the vacei-
nators to this head insta- 5

! ‘d of the head &1 (=) (iii) 11. Grants in-aid to Panchayat
Samifis, :

4. Tne excesses undey the above heads were partly off set by savings
mainly under:— : .
280. Medical
(i) wm1() (i7) Zenana Hospitals

11. Diet
0 7.72 | 2
f 4.46 4.23 —0.23
R —3.26 |
Saving was due mainly to économy measures,



69

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii)m1(ar) (vii)Other Hospitals and Dispensaries

13. Diet
¢} 15.49 |
| 8.20 8.61 +0.41
R —17.29 |

Tho anticipated saving was based on the trend of actuals due to economy

measures,
(i11) wy(w) (vit)14. Drugs and Medicines

0 1,44.23 |
1,30.17 1,31,10 10.93

R —14.06
Saving was due mainly to economy measures.
282. Public Health, Sanitation and

Water Supply

(#v) %1 (@) (ii) National Malaria Eradication
Programme

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

10. Drugs and Mediocines
o 8.90 8.90 0.38 o

(v 2]
) §
[ 8]

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated( March 1976).

(»)%1(w) (777) National Small-Pox Eradication
Programme
11. Grants-in-aid to Panchayat Samitis
0 7.35 7.35 o 738
The eutire provision remained unutilised rﬁm to post-budget decision to

char ge the salary of the vaccinators under the head w1 (@) (idi) 1. Salaries
inst ead of unde this head.



70

-head Totalgrant ~ Actual- ' | Excess+
e WaE expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(@))51(@) (iv) National Small pox Eradication °
Programme
Centrally Sponsored Scheme

8. Drugs and Medicines

(0] 4.00

2.80 0.04 —2.76
R —1.2G R

Out; of the total saving of Rs. 3.96 lakhs, ths anticipated s_avifnlg (c)lf RS;E{;E?}
lakhs was due to less allocation of funds by the Government of India.
finalsaving was due to

non-receipt of sanction for the adjustment of the cost of
vaceine supplied by the Government of India.

(vn)mr(@) (v)National Trachoma Control Programme

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

0 5.20 5.20 2.80 —2.40
The saving wag due to receipt of less supplies of eyeointment tubes from
the Government of [ndig,

GRANT No. 27. HEALTH )
Major Heads 282 Pyhji, Health, Sanitation and Water Supply, 287.Labour
and Employment, 482.Capital Outlay on Publ ic Health, San itation
and Water Supply and 682.Loans for Public Health, Sanitation
and Watep S :

upply
Total grant or Actuq,ll : Excess-
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
Rs. - Rs., ¢ Rs.
Revenue:
Voted
Original 7,63,66,000 i

| 9,27,44,000  11,55,03,740 ' --2,27,59,740
Sul_mplement-ary 1,63,?8,000| .

Amount surrendered during the year
Chrarged
Original 1,000
: | 1,000 2,828 i+ 1,828
Supplementary )

Amount surrendered during '_ TN 1,000
the year (March 1975) <



71

Total grant or Actual Excess--
: appropriation expenditure Saving—
Capital ; ¥ Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted
Original 6,19,00,000

6,28,01,000 6,61,09,131 +33,08,131
Supplementary 9,01,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year
Notes and comments

1. The expenditure exceeded in the revenue section of the grant (voted) by
Rs.2,27,59,740 and the charged appropriation by Rs.1,828; the excesses require

regularisation.

2. The expenditure also exceeded in the capital section of the grant by
Rs. 33,08,131; the excess requires regularisation.

3. The excess in the revenue section (voted) occurred mainly under:—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-|
_ expenditure Saving—
(t)ar(g) Suspense (In lakhs of rupees)
(9) 1.30
51.30 2,31.59 --1,80.29
S 50.00

The excess was due to unexpected receipt of supply of material against orders
placed in previous years which could not be issued for utilisation on concerned
works for want of provision of funds.

(#7)(w)4. Maintenance
: 0 60.562
60.41 87.13 4-26.72
R —0.11 |

The excess was due maiunly to payment of electric power at revised higher
tariff and inclusion of expenditure on payment of wages.

(viz)my(=.)(xi)Other Urban Water

Supply Schemes
9. Maintenance
0 52.50
S 8.25 65.21 76.79
8 _ 210 76 + 11.58

Funds were obtained through re-appropriation onthe 31st March 1975 diié
to increase in the rates of alecbmclty‘Ch&I'g?S. The final excess occurred due to
payment of electrie * power at revised' higher tarif

.



2

g ‘otal grant Actual If'*'lxc_ess—{-
W e expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(w) & (% ) (145) Execution

1. Salaries

Q 72.09 A
S 11.68 83.40 90.17 +-6.77
R —0.37

; f in those
The excess was due to adjustment of wages of work-charged staff in th
of regular cad

nt of
0, payment of additional dearness allowance, encashme
privilege leayve

wances on
and unanticipated payment of arrears of pay and allo
fixation of pay.

(v)@1(F) (i7) 3. Offico Expenses

X i 11.44 17.56 +6.12
R 1.56

The additional funds of Rs. 1,56 lakhs were obta ined thlmlig}:s?(ﬂpﬁf%?ﬁ
tion on 31st March 1975 as per trend of actuals. The fina fef(;tionery g5
lalhs was due mainly to receipt of certain debits for supply of st A

i i ;he depa rtmental
avernment press and more expenditure on the maintenance of the dep
vehicles.

(vi)an(=.) (i) Water Supply Scheme,
Ajmer

7. Maintenance

0 1375
> 8.65 E 92.89 25.16 +2.27
B 0.49 |

®

. pasiid 5
The excess was due mainly to increate in the rates of electricity charges

(vitan(z.) (vi) Water Supply Scheme,
Bikaner

7. Maintenance

(0) 11.00

17.03 21.30 +4.27
S 6.03 | ,

The excess was due mainly t0 inerease in the rates of electricity charges.

1

|
S R R 1 MR o [



vk

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess |-
: : le:lzipenditure Saving—
: n lakhs of e
(wd)@T (&) (vit) Water Supply ( )
1 * Scheme, Jaipur
6. Maintenance
0 31.00 .
S 10.60 46.72 45.43 st
R 5.12 % 2

The additional funds of Rs. 15.721akhs wereobtained through supp] y
gi'ant/re-&pproprintic n in March 1975 due te increase in the ra%tesugfo(iﬁi?igg
charges.

(iz) GT (&) (xi) Other Urban
Water Supply Scliemes

2. Wages
0 10.00 10.00 19.37 -+ 9.37

The excess was due to payment tc work-charged employees who were
transferred to regular cadre.

4. The excess was partly off set by saving mainly under :—
(%) @r(=w) (iv) Workshop
7. Suspense

0 1.00 |
S 0.50 | 1.50 —0.64 — 214

The saving was due mainly to receipt of mare credits on clearance of items
relating to previous year. :

(%) & (&) (vit) Water Supply
Scheme, Jaipur

1. Salaries
0 25.00 | :
The saving was due to non-payment of arrears on account of fixatinn
pay of work-charged staff in the regular eadre of fixation of

(¢it)mi(®) (vi) Other Urban Water

Supply Schemes
1. Salaries
0 43.62 I|
S 11.56 46.41
I 876 | 40.82 —5.59:

The expenditure fell short of original provision by Rs. 2.80 lakhs. The



T4

Sub-head Total.grant Actual Execess+
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

supplementary provision of Rg. 11.55 lalths was wholly annecessary. The savjng
was due to non-fixation of work-charged employees in the regular eadre owing
te non-fulfilment of qualifications required for the posts.

(%) =r(3.) (xi) 10. Interest/

Dividend
0 48.96 |
S 3.73 | 52.69 44.05 —8.64

The saving of Rs. 8.64 lakhs occurred due to less requirements on the basis
of less expenditure on the works which could not be anticipated in advance.

(v) |i(®.) (xi) 13. Depreciation

29.00 |
7.20 | 32.51 28.11 —4.40

S
R —3.69 |

The total saving of Rs. 8.09 lakhs occurred due to less requirements
oi the basis of expenditure on works which could not be assessed in advarce.

(v8) ®1(®) Rural Piped Water
Supply Schemes

1. Wages
O 39.25 |
S 0.75 | 41.08 37.90 —3.18
R 1.08 |

The saving was attributed to wrong inclusion of expenditure on wages
under the unit ‘maintenance’ by some divisions.

5. Inthe capital section of the grant the excess oceurred mainly under;—

488. Capital Outlay on Public Health,
Sanitation and Water Supply

(#1)®)(x7) Other Water Supply Schemes
1. Major Works
O 3,82.00 |
| 3,99.90 4,07.53 +47.63
R 17.90 |
The additional funds of Rs. 17.90 lakhs were provided by re-appropriation

on the 3136 March 1975 owinz to accelerated progress of works. The reasons |
for the finalexcess of Rs. 7.63 lakhs have not been communicated (March.1976). :
' !



Sub-head Total grant Actual
i

75
Exosss+
expenditure Suving —
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i%)(&) (»i) Re-organisation of Jaipur Water
Supply Scheme
1. Major Works
0 12.00
11.46 14.09 +2.63
R —0.54
Tho reasons for the excesg have not been communicated (March 1976).
(i1i)(®)(iii) Regional Water Supply'Scheme,
Bhimda Baitu (Distt. Barmer)
1. Major Works
(8] 1.00 1.00 3.83 1283

The reasons for the excess have not been com municated (M arch 1976).

(w)(4) (v) Regional Water Supply Scheme,
Chand Kothi, Rajgarh (Distt. Churu)

1. Major Works

(8] 0.60 0.60 4.04 Sl

The reasons for the excess have not been communciated (March 1976).

(») (W)(»it) Regional Water Supply Scheme,
Dahla Sonu (Distt. Jaisalmer)

1. Major Works

i a0 11.00
- 12,56 e
R 2.50 1' g LA

The funds were augmented by Rs. 2.50 lakhs through re-appropriation on
the 318t March 1975 due to ar_:c:;leratqd progress of works. The reagons i
final excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

(w2) (w) (viii) Regional Water SBupply
Scheme, Turbi Khadin
(Digtt. Barmer)

1. Major Works
0 18.80 18.80

2123 -9
The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (Mareh 1076)



76

Sub-head Total grant Actual -1 .- Excess-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(viZ) (=) (i2) Other Schemes

1. Hand PumpProgramme-
Through the agency of °
Ground Water Depart-

ment
0 11.20

13.70 17.84 --4.14
R 2.50

The additional funds of Rs. 2.50 lakhs were obtained through re-appropria-
tion on the 31st March 197

: 5 duse to accelerated progress. of the scheme. The
reasons for the final excess of Rs. 4.14 lakhs have not been commuanicated
(March 1976).

682. Loang for Public Health,
 Sanitation and Water Supply

(vii2) (@) (i) Loans to Munioi.
palitieg
25.99 |

l 35.00 1 3T:60 « +2.69
S 9.01 |

ue to increased payments of loans for

completed water supply schemes of some munici-
wing from the Life Insurance Corporation of India.

The sxcess of Ra. 2.69 lakhs was d
mesting interest liability of
palities financed out of borro

! 6. The excess in the capital section was partly off set by saving mainly
under:— i

(2) (&) Soworage Schemes
1. Major Worlks

(0)

9.00 |
6.00 6.12 +-0.12
R —3.00
Tho ;m!'uif'-ipz:,iat_a-l saving of Ra. 3.00 lakhs was due 0 slow progréss of works
wd non-supply of materials. e

(#) () (v1) Regibnal Watey Suppl
Schemes, Asa,da-Pagfuy

(Distt. Barm er)

1. Major Works

0 13.00 |

12.20 10.04 —2.16
R —0.80

The reasons for the saving have not heen communicated (March 1976).



v7

Sub head Total grant Actual Excess-
expoenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees) -

(#77) () (x) Brakish Water Villages
enroute Jawai Hemawas Canal
Water Supply Scheme

1. Major Works

0 29.00 | '
| 20.00 20.76 1-0.76

R —9.00 |

\ -
The anticipated saving was due to slow progress of works and non-supply
of materials.

Y. (a) Review of establishment ciargs of Water Supply Scheme—The
expenditure on common establishment for water supply schemes 18 initially
booked against the provision made under this Grant (Gran No. 27). From
the gross oxpenditure percentage recoveries on account of work done for other
Governments, local bodies, ete. are deducted and t-}_le }‘mlzmc-t‘: is. dlst-l'{buted
among the heads of account ‘‘282. Public Health, Sanitation 2L W atel '(‘“13,1’!‘"
and 482. Capital Outlay on Public Health,Sanitation and Water Supply’ in
proportion to the works outlay recorded under each.

The following table shows total establishment charges fff‘”’_' _1972'73‘ to
1974-75 and their percentage to the works outlay for those years :—

Head of account and year Works outlay Establishmen I‘ercei_hgc ?f
on which dis- charges  establishment
tribution is chavges to
based works outlay

(In lakhs of rupees)

282. Public Health, Sanitation and
Water Supp'y

1972-73 8,0241  153.15 (a) 25
1973-74 1,87.81 24233 (a) 129
1974-75 7,35.40 1,46.43 (a) 19.91
482. Capital Outlay on Public Health,

Sanitation and Water Supply

1972-73 1,18.05 23.55 20
1973-74 G,98.66 85.11 12
1974-75 6,12.15 10.47 173

- ——

r—

(z) Ineludes oxpenditure on technical staff for maintenance of water
works,




78

(b): Depreciation Reserve Fund-Water Works —The expenditure under the
grant includes Rs. 71.10 lakhs transferred to this fund which is intended to
Provide a reserve to meet the cost of renewals and replacements of plant and
machinery for which a certain sum is earmarked every year for transfer to the
fund against provision under this grant.

. The expenditure on renewals and replacements is also initially recorded
under this arant and subsequently transferred to the fund; no expenditure
Wa4 incurrcd in 1974-75 out of the fund on renewals and replacements.

The balance at the credit of the fund on the 31st March 1975 was
Rs 7,27.29 lakhs.

" (¢) Suspense transactions.—The nature of the transactions appearing under
Suspense’’ has been explained in note 13 below the Appropriation Accounts of
Graat No. 45, Irrigation.

.. The break-up ofthe “Suspense’” tiransactions accounted for in this grant®
G 19?4.75 is given below together with the opening and closing balances under
the different suspense heads :— '

Suspensehead Opening  Debits Credits Net  Closing,
balance  during during actuals balance
the year the year
(Inlakhs of rupees)

Purchages —40.00 2,60.01 3,22.19 —62.18 —1,02.18
Stock —38.69 12,58.94 9.81.59 2,17.35 2,38.66
Mis:ellaneons i

Pullic Worl-s Advances  64.89 78.16 61.74 16.42 81.31

Wo:kshop Suspense 7.83 2} o i 7.83

Torar, —5.97 15,97.11 = 13,65.52 2131.59  2.25.62

GRANT No. 28. FAMILY PLANNING

Major Head 281. Family Planning

Total grant or Actual Excess|-
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Revonto : Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted
Original 3,61,87,000 | 3,51,87,000  2,81,35,048  —70,51,952
Supplementary <o 1

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 94,21 462



U Ty g e e

.79

Total grantor  Actual Excess
appropriation expenditure Saving —
Ra: Ra. Rs.
Charged
Original - |
Supplementary 1,000 | 1,000 104 —896
l
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 896

Notes and comments
1. In view of the saving of Rs. 70.52 lakhs only in the grant, the amount
of Rs. 94.21 lakhs surrendered on the 31st March 1975 was excessive.

2. The saving in the grant occurred mainly under :(—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess |-
expenditure Saving—
(Inlakhs of rupees)
(¢) (@) (?) Rural Family Welfare
Planning Centres

1. Salaries

0 1,12.00 |
98.45 1,03.08 +4.63

R —13.556

The a.nt‘.icipa,t;ec.l gaving was due mainly to allocation of less fungls })y the
Government of India. The final excess of Rs. 4.63 lakhs was due fnainly to

wrong drawal of salary of staff for March 1975 before the close of the fonth by
some unit officers and paymeat of additionaldearness allowance.

(#1) (%) (¢i) District Family Planning
Bureau

1. Salaries 5
(0] 32.5%
11 26.25 27.74 1149

R —6.27 |

The anticipated saving was duetosome posts kept vacant (Rs. 5.00 1aklis)
and allocation of less funds by the Goveljnmtmh of India (R_.s. 1‘2"? lakhs). The
final excess of Rs. 1.49 lakhs was due 1.11&1%11}’_ to Pu-ym('e_nt of ‘addltionalde&rncsa
allowance and wrong drawal of salaries for March 1975 before the close of the

month by some unit officers.
(i13) (&) (¢) 5. Office Expenses

0 9.95 |
R —6.35

The saving was due to allocation of less funds by the Government of India.




80

Total grant Actual EX({653+
e (i3 expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(7v) (=) (2)9. Drugs and Medicines

0 6.00 |

R —6.00

T e entire amount remained unutilised due to non-allocation of funds by
the Guvernmenﬁgﬂndia.

(v)(m)(722)8. Motor Vehicles
0 4.00 |
R —4.00

: he
Theentire amount remained unutilised duetonon-allocation of fundsby t
Government of India.

(v¢)(%) (#%) Immunisation of Infants and
- Expectant Mothers against
Tetanus Disease efo,

1. Materials and Supplies
() 348 |

; 0.31 0.31
R —3.17 |

Thesaving was due to allocation of legs funds by the Government of India. .

(via)(=)(et2) Prophylaxis against Nutritional Anaemia
for Mothers and Children and
Nutritional Programme for Gontrol of
blindnegs among children

1. Materials and Supplies

0 3.30 |
I
R —3.30 |

The entire amount remaj

ned unutilised due to non-allocation of funds by
the Government of India .

(vi4i)(F) Transport

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

7. Motor Vehiclea
(e) 11.95 |

| 7.60 7.97 +0.37
R —4.35 |

The saving was due to allocation of less funds by the Government of India.



sl
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(iz)(7)(2) Awards and incentives for
Vasectomy

1. Awards
(0) 15.003 |
R —9.00

6.00 9.49 4-3.49

The anticipated saving was due to allocation of less funds by the Govern-
ment of India. Thefinal excess of Rs. 3.49 lakhs was due mainly to interming-
ling by the district level officers of oxpenditure on three different types of
awards and incentives viz. (i) awards and incentives for vasectomy
(i) awards and incentives for tubectomy and (i) awards and incentives for
I.U.C.D. operated under the scheme of compensation for adoption of family
planning devices. 7

() (&) (43) Aawards and incentives for

Tubectomy
1. Awards
0 12.00 |
| 4.00 0.72 —
R —8.00 |.

Qut of the total saving of Rs. 11.28 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs.
8.00 lakhs was due to allocation of less funds by the Government of India The
final saving of Rs 3.28 lakhs was due to reasons mel}ttollt_ad above for excess
of Rs. 3.49 lakhs under the sub-head (g) Compensation (i) Awards and incen-
tives for vasectomy.

() (|;) (v) Incentives for Drugs and Medicines
0 12.00 |
R —9.00

3.00 4.16 4+1.16

The anficipated saving was due to allocation of less funds by the Govern-
ment of India. S

(xii) () (#7) Maintenance of beds and Static

Sterilization units
(§) 5.60 |
0.50 L
R —5.00 0.49 0.01

The anticipated saving of Rs. 5.00 lakhs was due t s s :
by the Government of India. ue to allocation of less funds




82

Sub-head Total grant Actual Exgess+
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(xiti) (@) (iv) Post Partum Centres

5. Machinery and Equipments/
Tools and Plant

0 7.35
i 4.00 3.57 —0.28
R — 335

The saving was due to allocation of less funds by the Government of India.

(xw) (s) Mass Education
Centrally Sponsored Scheme

I. Through the agency of the Director,
Medical and Health Department
0 5.00
| 2.217 2.29 +0.02

R —2.73
The saving was due to allocation of less funds by the Government of India.

(@v) (&) 1I. Through the agency of the Director,
Community Development Department
(0) 5.00

2.38 2.38 o
R —2.62

The anticipated saving was based on actual requirements.

(wve) (&) (v) Gran_t-s-m-aid to Auxiliary Nurse,
Midwife school run by voluntary

organisation
Centrally Sponsored Scheme
0 17.00 |
6.29 6.29
R —10.71

The saving was due to allocation of less funds by the Government of India.
3. The savings were partly off set by excesses under other sub-heads,
the more important of which are as under:—
(#) (w) (i) Urban Family Welfare
Planning Centres
1. Salaries ¥

0 15.00 |

| 19.00 22.22 48.22
R 4.00 |

The excess was due to payment of additional dearness allowance.



83

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess+-
~_expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(#7) () (4i%) Conventional Contraceptives
1. Materials and Supplies 45 8.20 +8.20
The excess was attributed to adjustments in accounts of the aid material

.eceived in kind as part of the Central assistance for family planning programme
for which funds could not be provided due to non-allocation of funds by the

Government of India.
(ii1) (g) (iv) Post Partum Centres
l 1. Salaries
0 4.61 |
R 3.81 |

avment of additional dearness allowance.
pay

8.42 10.57 1215

The cxcess was due to

GRANT No. 29. URBAN DEVELOPMENT (ALL VOTED)

Major Heads 234. Urban Development and 684. Loans for Urban

Development
Total grant Actual Excess|-
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Original 53,05,000
53,05,000 50,15,511 —2,80,489
Supplementary st
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 2,83,346
Capital:
QOriginal 1,000 |
3 50,000 50,000
Supplementary 49,000

Amount surrendered daring the year

In the capitalsection of the grant the expenditure shown above doesnot in-
clude Rs. 20.00 lakhs spent oub of an advance from the Contingency Fund
sanctioned on 31st March 1975 for “payment of loan to the Urban Improve-
meont Trast, Alwar for implementation of integrated development of Alwar
Town; the amount remained unrecouped to the fund till the close of the
year,




84

GRANT No. 30. FOOD

Major Heads 288. Social Security and Welfare and 509.Capital Outlay
on Food and Nutrition

Totalgrant or  Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
v, RS. RS.
Revenue:
Voted
Original 64,87,000
3 75,54,000 77,42,578 -+1,88,678
Supplemontary 10,67,000

Amount surrendered during the year

Charged

Original 1,000

Supj}leme:nfrwy 8,000 {
Amount surrende red during the 100
year (March 1975)
Capital :

Voted

Original 1,01,06,000 |

| 2,08,67,000 2,06,26,446 —2,40,664
Supplementa,ry 1,07,61,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975)

1,02,800
Charged
Original 1,000 |
1,000 s —1,000
Supplemmtary N y
Amount surrendered q uring the
year (March 1975) i 1,000

Noies and comments

1. TIntherevenue section of the

grant (voted)the expenditure exceeded
the grant by Rs. 1,88,578; t]

16 6XCess requires regularisation.

2. The oxcess ocourred under the head 288, Social Security and
Welfare 1. (%) II (ii) District Staff 1. Salaries” due to payment of

additional dearness allowance and encashment of privilege leave.



85

GRANT No. 31. RELIEF AND REHABILITATION (ALL VOTED)

Major Heads 288.Social Security and Welfare and 688. Loans for Social

Security and Welfare

Total grant Actual Excess-|
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
‘ Original 22,85,000 |
| | 1,93,07,000 1,93,89,800 182,800
Supplementary 1,70,22,000 |
!
' Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 8,300
. Capital:
Original 9,48,000 |
9,48,000 76,700 —8,71,300
Supplementary e |
Amount surrendered during the
| year (March 1975) 7,62,300

Notes and comments

! 1. The expenditure exceeded revenue section of the grant by Rs. 82,800;
| the excess requires regularisation.
|

2. The excess occurred mainly under:—

Sub-head Total grant Actnal Excess-|-
| expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
| 288, Social Security and Welfare
(¢) w@y(m) Other Rehabilitation Schemes
II. Expenditure on Hindu Refugees

of Pakistan Area under occupation
of Indian Armed Forces

(0 . 0.01
(Token)
' S 1,54.99 1,57.00 1,68.28 4198
| R 2.00 |

, The additional funds of Rs. 1,56.99 lakhs were provided by supplementary
| grant (Rs.1,54.99 lakhs) and re-appropriation (Rs.2.00 lakhs)in March 1975
' mainly for payment of relief assisbance to inmates in various camps. The
' final excess of Rs. 1.28 lakhs was due mainly to relief assistance as per scale laid
' down by the Government of India after submission of the supplementary
| demand for grant.

|
|
|
|

l MaL 5



86

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess+-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

3. 1In the capitalsection of the grant the saving occurred mainly under:—
688. Loans for Social Security and Welfare
(2)(7r) Rehabilitation Schemes

(i7) Loans to displaced Persons
from Pakistan

0 4.00

1.04 e —1.04
R —2.96 |

Out of the totalsaving of Rs. 4.00 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 2.96
lakhs was due to non-transfer of the cost of houses, shops, etc. from the Major
Heard “4188-Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare’ as there was no
construetion during the year owing to dispute about the land and consequently
no allotment was made to the displaced persons. The final saving of Rs. 1.04

lakhs was due mainly to non-adjustment of cerfain expenditure on work
initially incurred through the Public Works Department.

(%) () Rehabilitation Schemes
(¢72) Loans to Repatriates from Burma
o 5.48
0.82 0.77 —0.05
R —4.66 |

The anticipated saving was due to non-payment of housing/business loans
to the repatriates.

GRANT No. 32. SOCIAL WELFARE

Major Heads 288. Social Security and Welfare, 308. Area Development,

498, Capital Qutlay on Co-operation and 688. Loans for Social
Security and Welfare

Total grant or Actual Excess-+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Voted
Original 3,00,78,000 |

5,19,66,000 4,99,52,707 —20,13,29:
Supplementary 2,18,88,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 13,065,600



87

Total grant or Actual B
&ppro}f{ri ation expenditure Sa.iciisgsi
8. Rs.
OCharged i Rs;
Original
1,000 329
Supplemeniary 1,000 | —o71
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 3500
Capital :
Original 4,05,000
4,05,000 3,26,500 —78.500
Supplementary L | .
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 78,000

The expenditure shown above does not include Rs. 0.81 lakhs spent out of
an advance from the Contingency Fund; the amount remained un-recouped

to the fund till the close of the year.

Notes and comments

dl. Tn the revenue section of the grant (voted) the saving occarred mainly
undaer i —

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess}-
oexpenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

988. Social Security and Welfare
(¢)ymv () IX (i7) Tribal Develop-
ment Blocks
Grants-in-aid/

Contributions/
Subsidies
0 0.01 3
_ (Token) 26.60 il J
S 26.49 2650

The reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision have not b
municated (March 1976). een com-

(é6)r (@) VIII-Other WolfareSchemes
(i) Grants-in-aid/

Contributions/
Subsidies
(0] 14.80 |
12.17 |
R —2.63 1.06 —11.11

Out of the total saving of Rs. 13.74 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 2.63




88

Sub-head Total grant Actual
expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

Excess-+
Saving—
lakhs was due to less

S _ equirements ag
the final saving of Rs.

Per trend of actuals. The reasons for
11.11lakhs hayenog been communicated (March 1976).
(é#i)r (@) IL(v) GrantofScholarsh F

: Ps through the
agency of Social Welfare Depart-
ment
(9) 22.83
S 7.10 | 20.50 20.52 +0.02
R —9.43 | gy ;

The expenditure was even less than the original provision; the additional
funds obtained by supplementary grant on the 25th March 1975 for eorant of
more scholarships were, therefore, unnecessary. The provision so augmented
was reduced on 31st March 1975 by te-appropriation due to less requirements
as per trend of actiials.

(w)an () IL (vi) Grant of scholarshi

psthrough the
agency of Directo

r, College Edy.-
cation
Centrally Sponsored Scheme
0 0.01 |
(Token) |
S 1635 | 9.70 10.20
R —6.66 |

-+0.50
The anticipat

ed saving of Rs.6.66 lakhs was due toless requirements as per
trend of actuals.

(v)my (w) LII. Education

(V) Grant of Scholarship through
the agency of Social Welfare

Department
(0] 12.54 ;
8 6.90 14.25 14.26 +4-0.01
R —5.19 |

The anticipated saving was duse t0 less requirements as per trend of actuals.
(vi)my (@) 11L. Housing
(tv) Housing Grants
0 6.40 |

| 1.67 1.67
B —4.73 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 4.73 lakhs was due to less requirements as per
trend of actuals,



Sub-head Total grant Actga.l Excessd-
: expenditure Baving—
(In lakhs of rupess)
(v5i) =a(=) I (i) Pensions to Qld
Age Persons
(8] 38.00
8 8.93 42.88 43.08 1020
R —4.05 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 4.05 lakhs was due to less requirements
as per trend of actuals.

(viid)mr-(=) V(1) Stipend to Unemployed Gradusates
and Post-Graduates
Scholarships and Stipends

(0 10.25
344 7.36 +3.92
R —G.81

In view of the ultimate excess of Rs. 3.92 lakhs, the reduction of provision
by Rs. 6.81 lakhs in March 1975 due to less requirements proved excessive.
The reasons for the final excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

2. The saving was partly off set by excess mainly under :—
(2)mr (1) (iz) (¢) Scheme for the Welfare of Scheduled

Tribes for development of Tribal area
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

(0] 0.01

(Token)
8 41.49 49.50 61.03 +11.53
R 8.00

Funds werse obtained through re-appropriation on the 31st March 1975 as
er actual requirements. The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 11.63 lakhs
Ea,va not been communicated (March 1976).

(#8)mr-(zx) ILI-Housing

(#¢) Subsidy for purchase of share
capitalforHousing Co-operative

Societies

(0] 20.22

8 8. 43.26 47.32 4
R 14.50 Hee

Rupees 14.50 lakhs were re-appropriated on the 31st March1975 to meet
additional expenditure as per Plan ceiling. The reasons for the final excess
of Ra. 4.07 lakhs have not been communicated (M arch 1976).




Sub-head - Totalgrant Actual Excess-
X _ ? expenditure Saving—
i i iR (In lakhs of rupees)

(#3s)mr-(s) VIII-(3) For payments of Interest on
theloansgiven to cultivators

Grants-in-aid/Contributionsf
Subsidies

R 4.63 4.63 4.63

Rupees 4.63 lakhs were re-appropriated on the 3lst March 1975 as per
actual requirements. )

(iv)mMy-(xw) I!I.-Education _

(13) Grant of Scholarship through
the agency of Director, Primary
and Secondary Educatlion

o 3.60

R 3.26

6.76 6.77 +0.01

The additionalfunds were provided by re-appropriation on the 31st March
1975 as per actual requirements.

(v);-(w) II-Education
(#7) Grant of Scholarships through
the agency of Director, Primary
and Secondary Education

0] 6.00
0.23 9.23

R 3.23

The additionalfunds were provided by re-appropriation on the 31st March
1975 as per actualrequirements.

(vé)ar-(sr) VII-(7) Grants-in-aid to Panchayat

Samitis
0.01
8 11.65 11.65 14.76 +3.11
R —0.01

In view of the nltimate excess of Rs. 3.11 lakhs, the funds obtained through |
;npplement.ary grant on the 25th March 1975 proved inadequate. The reasons |
or the excess have not beon communicated (March 1976).

3. Inthefollowing case, the expenditure remained uncovered; the reasons
which have not been communicated (Mareh 1976).

{)ms+(w) VIII-Other Welfare Schemes
e (s36) Aid to Voluntary
Agencies £ 11.09 0

o




91
GRANT No. 33. FAMINE
Major Heads: 282. Public Health, Sanitation and Water Supply, 287. Labour

and ' Employment, 289. Relief on account of Natural Cala-
mities and 695. Loans for other Social and Community

Services
Total grant or Acutal . Exoess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
8. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Voted
Original 13,19,51,000 |

| 18,32,74,000 17,34,16,887 —08,57,113
Supplementary 5,13,23,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 1,75,39,000

Charged
ity »

Origina l 14,000 39,553 +25,553

Supplementary 14,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) oys

Capital:
Voted
iginal 1,63,000 '
Origina 5,00,000 5,01,000 41,000
Supplementary 3,37,000 |
@

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

1. Inthe revenue section’ of the grantthe expenditure excesded the
charged appropriation by Ras. 253,653; the excess requires regularisation. The
ox0833 ooourred under the head 2_89-Rahef on account of Iﬁl‘ahural Calamities
a1 () Direction and Administration 8. Deocretal charges (Charged). The excess
was due to payment of more decretal charges than anticipated.

2. In the capital seotion of the grant (voted)ltha expenditure excesded
the grantby Rs.1,000; the excess requires regularisation.

3. Inview of the saving of Rs.98.57 lakhs only in the revenue ‘ sechion

- of the grant (voted), the amount of Rs. 1,75.39 lakhs surrendered on the 31st

March 1975 was largely; excessive.

»



92

4. The saving occurred mainly under :(—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Baving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
289. Relief on account of Nafural
Calamities

(¢) mr-(@)-Irrigation Works
II. Irrigation Works under Other

Relief Programme
(3) Through the agency of Irrigation
Department
0 1,32.76
8 3,16.50 3,01.44 3,14.26 +12.82
R —1,47.81

The reduction of provision by surrender (Rs. 1,47.81 lakhs) on the 31st
March 1975 was dueo to less requirements. The final excess of Rs. 12.82 lakhs
was due mainly to wrong booking of other expenditure under this head by some
divisional offices.

(#%) ar-(m)-Other Works

IL. (3) Through the agency of
Revenue Department

0 2.00
8 7.00 3.41 2.98
R —5.59 | Z — Uk

The anticipated saving was due to less requirements as per trend of actuals.
(#44) ut(w)Direction and Administration

1. Salaries

0 8.00
S 6.00 8.36 9.88
R —5.64 it

The surrender of provision on 3lst March 1975 on the basis of actual
raquirements was excessive.

(iv) @(w) (i#%) CompensationtoFire ete. sufferers

(0] 5.00
2.85 1.61 —1.34

R —2.16

Of the total saving of Rs. 3.49 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 2.16
lakhs was due to less requirements than anticipated. The final saving was
due to actualrequirements being less than anticipated and the expenditure
goder this head being of unforeseen and uncertain character.




Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess4-
| b - A
(v) &1(3) 1. Materialsand Supplies
0O 5.00
% _?gg 11.56 9.76 —1.81

The saving was due to the actual requirements being less than anticipated.

987. Lahour and Employment

() (WV-Rural Engineering Survey
Centrally Sponsored

Scheme
0.01 |
(Token) 12.99 10.90 —2.09
8 12.98

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).

5. The saving was partly off set by excess mainly under :—

989. Reliefon account of Natural
Calamities

m(s) 11-(i) Through the agency
(9 Y of the Public Works

Department
0 1,32.76
8 1,32.25 2,63.66 8,24.36 4-60.70
R —1.34 '

The excess of Rs. 60.70 lakhs was due mainly to more clearance of items
ander suspense head ‘Miscellaneous Public Works Advances’ pertaining to

previous years than provided for.
(i4) @r-(m) Supply of Medicines

1. Materials and Supplies
S 1.25 1.25 4.98 4-3.73

ment atthe fag end of the year of bills for

The excess was due to adjust :
edical department through the Director

purchase of medicines last year by them
General, Supplies and Disposals.

und Account—In 1974-756 Rs. 10,19.00 lakhs were

debit to this grant. The balances in the funds ear.
s in some of the covenanting princely States were
gbalanceof thisfund on 18t April1950 to which

6. Famine Relief I
transferred to the fund by
marked for famine relief worlk
talken together to form the openin

have beon added the contributions madeoutof State’s revenues during subse-

quent years, as also interest realised from investments out of the balances in the

fund.




04
The expenditure incurred on relief activities is initially booked in this
grant and subsequently transferred to the fund before closing the accounts of
the year. Upto 1963-64 expenditure on famine relief had been met fully out
of the fund but during subsequent years, owing to inadequate balance at the
credit of the fund, part of the expenditure could only be met out of the fund.

. The expenditure incurred during the year 1974-75 was met out of the fund. A
balance of Rs. 3,15.20 lakhs was at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1975.

An account of the transactions of the fund appears in statement No. 16 of|
Finance Accounts 1974-75. +

GRANT No. 34. ECONOMICS AND STATISTICS (ALL VOTED)

Major Heads 265. Other Administrative Services, 304. Other General Xco
nomic Services, 305. Agriculture and 321. Village and Small

Industries
Total grant Actual Exoess--
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Original 44,80,000 |

(842,000 44249005 ~ —417,
Supplementary 3,62,000 031

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 4, lﬁ,ou‘

Notes and comments

In view of the saving of Rs. 4.17 lakhs, the supplementary grant of R
3.62 1akhs obbained on the 255h March 1975 proved unnecessary and could have
been restricted to token amounts where nocessary.

GRANT No. 35. CO-OPERATION

Major Heads 296. Co-operation, 498. Capital Outlay on Co-operation angd
698. Loans to Co-operative Societies

Totalgrant or  Actual Exceas{
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Voted

Original 2,49,22,000 | i
2,67,11,000 19515102 —72.55,89

Supplementary 18498,000

Amount surrendered during the L
year (March 1975) 61,02 92




95

Total grant or Actnal Excess-
-appropriation expenditure  Savirg—
Rs. 5 Ras.
Charged
Original 1,000 ¥
2,000 4,236 +2,236
Supplementary 1,000
Amount surrendered during the ;
year (March 1975) 8u0
Capital:
- Voted
Original 1,22,82,000 vl
T || 2,72.08,000 9.,34,40,329 —37,67,611

Supplementary 1,49,26,000 |

Amount surrendered during the j
year( March 1975) 37,89,000

Notes and comments
1. Intherevenue section of the grant the expenditvre exceeded the charged
appropriation by Rs. 2,236; the excess requircs regularisation.

9. In view of the saving of Rs. 72.56 the revenue gection of the
grant (voted), the supplementary grant of Rs. 18.49 lakhs obtained on the 25th
March 1975 was unnecessary and could have been restricted to token amounts

where necessary.

lakhs in

3. The saving in the grant occurred majnly under:—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Saving+
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees) \
298.Co-operation

“(i)® (viit) Establishment of Agricultural

Credit Stabilisation Fund in the

State Co-operative Bank

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

i. Subsidies
0 56.25 :
g 3.60 - 3.60 e
R —52.65
" The saving was due to allocation of leas funds by the Government of Indie.



26

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess$
expenditure Saving=
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1)() (iz) Rehabilitation of Central
Co-operative Banks

1. Subsidies

0 13.00 )
8 1.52 13.00 A% —13.00
R —1.52

The entire amount remained unutilised due to payment directly to the

Apex Co-operative Bank by the Government of India instead of through the:
State Government,

(733)(m) (77) Consumer Stores

1. Subsidies
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0 3.95

0.23 0.23 o
B —3.72

The anticipated saving was due to allocation of less funds by the Govern.
ment of India.

3o In té:e capital section of the grant (voted) saving occurred mainly
Under.;—

698. Loans to Co-operative Societies
(@)(=0)(viii) Loans for Margin Money requirments

8 50.00

5.00 5.00
R —45.00 |

The antIicip_ated saving was due to less allocation of funds by the Go.
vernment of India (Rs.36.43 lakhs) and less assistance received from the Nationa)
Co-operative Development Corporation (Rs. 8.57 lakhs).

(32)®(i7) Crec!it Co-operatives Loans to
Rajasthan State Co-operative Bank Limited

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)
0 18.75 l

1.20 1.20 =
R —=17.65 |

The anticipated saving w ; losatich GE6 Sy
Governmont of Indig, Ig was due mainly to less allocatio : urds L




97
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess--

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

“"(413) (W) Consumer co-0p eratives
(Centrally Sp onsored)

(¢i) Loans to consumers Co-operative stores
6) 5.18 |
R —4.80 |

0.38 0.38

The anticipated saving was due mainly to less allocation of funds by the

Government of India.

4. Thesavings under the above sub-heads were partly counterbal
oxcesses under the other sub-heads mainly under:— % sately

498. Capital Outlay on Co-operation

(§)() (vi) Lnvestment for Margin Money
roquirement of co-operatives for
distribution of Chemical fertilizers
[nvestment in Rajasthan Kraya
Vikraya Sangh Limited for Margin
Money requirements

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

S 10.00 |
32.50 32.50
R 22.50 |

The funds provided through supplementary grant were augmented through
re-appropriation (Rs. 22.50 lakhs) on the 31st March 1975 as per allocation of
funds by the Government of India.

698 Loans to Co-operative Societies

(#3) (=) (?) Loans to Apex (o-operative Bank
for moeting their overdue loans

S 6.57
15.32 15.32 i
R 8.76

The funds provided through supplementary grant were augmented through
re-appropriation (Rs, 8.76 lakhs) on the 31st March 1975 as per Plan allocations,




98
GRANT No. 36. AGRICULTURE

Major Heads 305.Agriculture, 505.Capital Qutlay on Agriculture and 705.
Loans for Agriculture

Totalgrant or  Actual Excess -+
appropriation expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Voted
Original 4,03,70,000 |

| 4,61,89,000 4,26,34,917 —2554
Supplementary  48,19,000 | 5,564,083

Amount surrendered duaring the
yoear (March 1975) 9,78,052

Charged:

Original 1,000 | :
| 1,000 B ik
Supplemenlary 2l 1,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 1,000

Capital:
Voted

Original 30,87,000 |
| 5,40,30,000 5,03,21% .
Supplementary 5,09,43,000 | r; i ey

Amount surrendered during the

year (March 1975) o i 500
Charged
Original
Supplementary 6,000 6,000 5,784 —216

Amount surrendered during the year

Thfa expenditure in the revenue section shown above does not includs
Rs. 1;.90 lal‘chs *:pinrlt outofan advance from the contingency fund sacntioned
on 3lst March 1975; the amount remained un-reconped to the fund till the
close of the year.

Notes and commenis

1. Inview of the actual saving of Rs, 25.54 Jalkhs in the revenue section of
the grant (voted) the supplementary grant of Rs. 48.19 lakhs obtained on the
26th March 1975 proved excessive,



99

2. Thesaving in therevenuesection of the grant occurred mainly under:—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess -+
expenditure  Saving —
(Inlakhs of rupees)

305. Agriculture
(¢)(=)(iv) Pulses Demonstration
1. Advertising Sales and Publicity Expenses

0 19.50
13.96 9.76 —4.20

R —b5.54

Out of the total saving of Rs. 9.74 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 5.54
lakhs was surrendered on the 31st March 1975 as per actualrequirements. The
finalsaving of Rs. 4.20 lakhs was due mainly to failure of Kharif demonstrations

on account of less rains andnon-payment for Rabi demonstrations for want of
. results,

(i1)(71) (v)Demonstration of Fertilizers

0O 6.70
S 1.27 5.67 4.51 —1.16

R —2.30

Out of the total saving of Rs 3.46 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 2.30
lakhs was attributed toless number of demonstrationsin theunse of fezrt.ilizers due
to failure of rains. The final saving of Rs.1.16 lakhs was due mainly to some

posts kept vacant and non-payment of travelling allowance claims.
(7i2)(=) (i7) District Organisation
8. Grants-in-aid/Contributions/

Subsidies
(0] 8.00 |

R —1.26 |

6.74 4.23 —2.51

) Out of the total SE'I.ViTIg of Rs. 3.7 ]-a-khs, the antimpﬂted Sﬂ"ﬂ:]lg of RS.IEG
lakhs was as per actual requirements. Thereasons for thefinal saving of Rs. 2.51

lakhshave not been communicated (March 1976).

(iv)(2) ({) Agriculture Research through the
agency of Agriculture Dep artment

1. Salaries

0 95.86 | #

S 3.30 29.08 26.93 —9 18
R —0.08

The saving was due to some pPosts kept vacant.



100

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess 4
expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

(v)(®) (x?)Intensive Cotton District Programme

0 493 |
| 14.62 12.13 —2.49
S 9.69 |

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).

3. The savings in the above sub-heads were partly counterbalanced by
excesses mainly under:—

(?)(w) (xii) Intensive Cultivation of cotton in
Rajasthan Canal Area

(6} 0.01
(Token) 4,58 2.82 176
R 4.57

In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 1.76 lakhs, the additional funds of Rs.
4.57 lakhs obtained by re-appropriation on the 31st March 1975 on the bhasis of
actual requirements proved excessive. The final saving of Rs. 1.76 lakhs was
due to late implementation of the Scheme as a result of late receipt of Govern-
ment sanctions.

(¢%)(@) (viv) Development of Sugar beat Scheme
(0] 045

2.97 3.06 +0.09
R 252 |

The additional funds of Rs. 2.52 lakhs were provided by re-appropri-
ation on the 31st March 1975 as per actual requirements.

(#47) (=) Agriculture Research
7. Grants-in-aid/Contributions/Subsidies
O 14.00 14.00 16.50 +-2.50
The reasons for the excess have not heen communicated(March 1976).
4. In the capitalsection of the grant(voted) saving occurred mainly under:—
785. Loans for Agriculture

(¢) (=) I Loans to Panchayati Raj Institutions

0 0.01 | |
| 45.01 23.59 —21.42
S 45.00 |

In view of the eventual saving of R}s. 91.42 lakhs, the additional funds



lo1

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess -
expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)
obtained through supplementary grant on the 25th March 1975 for purchase of
improved seeds proved excessive.The final saving of Rs. 21.42 lakhs was attri-
buted to non-payment ofloans due to non-fulfilment by some Panchayat Samitis
of formalities for grant of loan.

505. Capital Outlay on Agriculfure

(77) (=) Manures and Fertilizers
0]

0.01
(Token)
S 3,09.93 | 2.96.94 2.96.58 —0.36
R —13.00 |

The anticipated saving was due to non-receipt of expected debits from the
Pay and Accounts Officer, New Delhi.

5. Thesavingin nofa 4 above was partly off set by excess mainlvunder:—
505. Capital Outlay on Agriculture
(=) (17) Seed Farms
7. Maintenance
(o) 2.80 |

S TG o8
The reasons for the final exess have not been communicated(March 1976).

4.05 7.74 -+3.69

6. Deposit accounl of Deprecialion Reserve of Government Commercial Under-
takings-Agriculture Workshop.—The deposit account is intended to provide a
reserve sufficient to meet the cost of renewals anﬂ replacements of plant and
machinery for which a certain sum is em'ma-l'ked'e\"f_-’-fy year fPT transfer to the
fund against the provision made under this grant. This axpondﬂ;pre on renewals
and replacements is also debited in the first insts_mce under this grant. Subge-

. quently,the expenditureis transferred toth edeposit account at the close ofthe year.

Neither any amount was credited to the accouni nor any expenditure
was incurred out of the account on renewals and replacements during the
year. The balance at the credit of the deposit account on the 31st March
1975 was Rs. 3.63 lakhs.

7. Agricultural Improvement Fund.—The fund is intended to meet expen-
diture on maintenanee of tuhe-wells and is credited with contributions from reve-
nues; the contributions are debited to the major head ‘305-Agriculture’ against
provision made in the hudeet. The expenditure to be met out of the fund is
provided for and debited in the first instance under this grant. Subsequently,
it is transferred to the fund hefore the close of the accounts of the year.

Neither any expenditure was incurred out of the fund nor any amount was
credited to the fund during the year. The balance at the credit of the fund
on the 31st March 1975 was Rs. 6.00 lakhs.



102
GRANT No. 37. MINOR IRRIGATION

Major Heads 306. Minor Irrigation, 307. Soil and Water ConseI’V&t_ion,
308. Area Development, 498. Capital Outlay on Co-operation,
506.Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation, Soil Conservation and
Area Development and 706 Loans for Minor Irrigation, Soil Con-
seryation and Area Development

Total grant or  Actual Excess-|
appropriation expenditure Saving —
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Voted
Original 10,14,00,000 |
| 10,65,77,000 10,48,25,978 —17,51,027
Supplementary 51,77,000 | :
Amount surrendered during the _
year (March 1975) 40,561,803
Charged
Original 3,000 :
5,000 —5,000
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 4,800
Capital:
Voted
Original 3,42,59,000 |
| 3,42,60,000 1,6[},00,323 —1,82,69,677
Supplementary 1.000 |

Amount surrendered during the
yoar (March 1975) 1,83,66,201

Notes and comments
1. Tn yview of the saving of Rs. 17.51 lakhs in the revenue section of the
grant (voted), the supplementary grant of Rs. 51.77 lakhs obtained onthe 25th

March 1975 proved excessive.

2. Against the total saving of Rs. 17.51 lakhs in the revenue section,
Rs. 40.52 lakhs surrendered on the 31st March 1975 proved oXcessive.



103

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-}-
[expendit-ure Saving—
. : (In lakhs of rupees i
706.Minor Irrigation, Soil Conservation pecs)
and Area Development

(¢)()IL(¢z) Rajasthan Land Development
Corporation

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)
O 90.00 |
R —90.00 |
The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-sanctioning of loans.

506. (Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation, Soil
Conservation and Area Development

(#3)(@) V1. 1. (¢3) Centrally Sponsered Scheme
(0] 39.63
R —39.63 |
The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-purchase of machinery.

(i43)(@) II Investment in Co-operative
Institutions
Q¢ - 19.00 |

R —19.00 |

The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-investment of funds
in the sharo capital of the co-operative institutions.

(iv)(=) V1 Machinery and Equipments/
Tools and Plant
0 19.77 |
il o A 0-01 __I_OUl
R ==19.72005] :
1
The entire provision was surrendered on the 31st March 1975 due to non-

purchase of machinery.

498, Capital Outlay on (o-operation

(v) (&) (1) Special Scheme of A.R.C. Debentures "-"il
0 39.00 | en g

a.d 12.81 afif
R —26.26 | e

The anticipated saving of Rs. 26.26 lakhs was due to less investment on
debentures.



104

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Yaving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

4. The savings in note 3 above were partly counterbalanced by excesses
mainly under:—

506. Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation, Soil
Conservation and Area Development

(¢#) (w) L(s22) Purchase of Machinery
R 11.18 11.18 10.49 —0.69
The funds were provided by re-appropriation for purchase of machinery.
498, Capital Outlay on Co-operation
(#)(®) (iv)Investment in Primary Land
Development Banks for repateriable
capital contribution
S 0.01

10.25 10.256
R 10.24:

The funds were provided by re-appropriation for investment on debentures -

\;

5. Mandi Development .F"und.—The Mandi Development Fund was es-
$ablished in 1965-66 for ensuring speedy development of mandis commanded
or benefited by the Chambal irrigation Project.

in primary land Development Banks.

The fund which is anon-interest bearing reserveisfed by annualcontribution
from revenue of an amount equalto 50 per cent of the estimated sale proceeds of
land in the mandis.

No contribution wasmadeto the fund during 1974-75:. No expeuditure on
development of mandis was also incurred. The balance at the credit of the
fund on the 31st March 1976 was Rs.3.40 lakhs.

6. Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Govermment Commercial
Undertakings-Rajasthan Ground Water Board.—The expenditure under the grant
includes Rs. 26.67 lakhs transferred to this deposit account. The deposit account
(intended to provide for meeting the cost of renewals and replacements of plant
and machinery) is fed by contributions from revenues by debit to “306-Minor
Irrigation™ &gau_xst provision madein the budget. Actual expenditure out of the
deposit accountis also debited in thefirst instance to the above major-head under
this Grant. Subsequently, the expenditure is transferred to the deposit account
before the close of the accounts for the year. The expenditure of Rs.7.64 lakhs
was incurred out of the deposit account on renewals and replacements during the
year.

The balance at the credit of the fund at the end of the year was
Rs. 1,87.31 lakhs.

SR LAy




106
GRANT No. 38. ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Major Heads 298. Co-operation, 308. Area Development, 310. Animal
Husbandry, 312. Fisheries, 363. Compensation and
Assignments to Local Bodies and Panchayati Raj
Institutions, 498. Capital Outlay on Co-operation
and 710.Loans for Animal Husbandry

. Totalgrant or  Actual Excess |
Revenue: appropriation expenditure Saving—
) Rs. Rs.
Voted
Qriginal 6,60,70,000 |
6,60,71,000  6,04,72,478  —55,98,522
Supplementary 1,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 60,62,900
Charged
Original 2,000 |
/ \ l 2,000 2 —2,000
Supplemenlary Bk g
Amount surrendered during the
year (ﬂ;{m‘t‘-h 1975) 2,000
Capital:
Voted :
Original 1,21,000
12,96,000 5,17,968 —7,78,032
Supplementary  11,75,000 f
Amount surrendeced during the year -

Notes and comments
1. The saving in the revenue soction of the granti (voted) occurred mainly
under :—
Sub-head Total grant Actnal Excess--
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
310. Animal Husbandry
(2)(z) (¢2) Procurement
1. Purchase of wool
0 1,20.00 |
| 60.00 63.41 341
—60.00 |

P

i

The saving was due mainly 50 less purchase of wool.



106

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-+
expenditure Sayving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(¢z) Centrally Sponsored Scheme

(=) (vit) Intensive Cattle Development Scheme

5. Office Expenses
(0 5.11 |

| 0.50 0.47 —0.03
R —4.61 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 4.61 lakhs was due to revised Plan ceiling
fixed by the Government of India.

(¢22) (&) (xeii)Intensive Dairy Cattle
Development -

0 15.00 |
R —14.75 |

0.25 e —0.25

The anticipated saving of Rs. 14.75 lakhs was due to non-implementation of
“Intensive Dairy Cattle Development Scheme.”

(2v)(ar) (i7) Sheep Breeding Farms

5. Purchase of Exotic Live Stock

0 12.00 '

12.84 7.61 —5.23
R 0.84 |

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).

(v)(s1) (#2)9. Minor Works

o) 19.50
15.50 13.99 —1.51
R —4.00 |

Out of the total saving of Rs. 5.51 Jakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 4.00
lakhs was due to reduction in Central assistance. The final saving was due
mainly to the post=budget reduction by the Government in the outlay on one
of the sheep breeding farms.

2. The savings were partly counterbalanced by excesses mainly under:—

(1)(@)(¢23) II Grants-in-aid to
University of Udaipur

0 22.54
28.85 28.85 1
R 6.31 |

The anticipated excess was due to additional grant to the University of
Udaipur,




107

Sub-head Total grant Actunal Excess+-
expenditure faving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i%) (%) (i) Animal Husbandry
1. Salaries

Q) 16.30
19.00 18.87 —0.13

R 2.70

The additional funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 31st
March 1975 due mainly for payment of additional dearness allowance.

(##1)(wy) (v) Hospitals and Dispensaries
1. Salaries

(0] 94.84
1,01.656 97.89 —3.76

R 6.81
The additional funds obtained through re-appropriation on the 31st March

1975 for payment of additional dearness allowance could not be utilised to the
extent of Rs. 3.76 lakhs due mainly to non-drawal of claims of additional dear-

ness allowance by certain officers.
(i)(gy) (#7) Sheep Breeding Farms

6. Maintenance of Live Stock

(0] 1.00
1.19 6.03 +4.84

R 0.19
The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).
(v)(z) (v)Other Expenses
1. Interest/Dividend

0 3.00
ﬁ -00 6 -00 L

R 3.00

The additional funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 31st
March 1975 due mainly for payment of more interest charges.

(vi)(z) Poultry Feed Mixture

1. Procurement

0 9.00
12.70 12.77 +-0.07

R 3.70

The additional funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 31st
March 1975 due mainly to more production.



108

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure Saving —
(Inlakhs of rupees)

3. The saving in the capital section of the grant(voted)occurred mainly
under:— 2

526. Capital Outlay on Consumer Industries
(7)(&x) (2) Bacon Factory, Alwar

S 7.88 7:88 3.10 —4.78

The supplementary grant obtained on the 25th March 1975 for the Bacon
Factory, Alwar could not be utilised in full due to less receipt of supplies of
raw material and consequentialless expeuditur;:e on transportation, maintenance
and repairs of machinery etc. and less expenditure on pay and allowances due
to some posts having been kept vacant for want of suitable hands.

710. Loans for Animal Husbandry

(71} & (i) Intensive Cattle Development Scheme
(0] 0.01
(Token) | . 3.00 B —3.00
S 2.99 |
The original token provision angmented by supplementary grant on the
25th March 1975 for disbursement ofloans under the TIntensive Cattle
Development scheme remained unutilised due to non-finalisation of the proposal
of the Rajasthan Sahkari Dugdha Utpadak Sangh, Limited to advance the
amount to the Sangh for distribution to breeders through Co-operative Societjes.

GRANT No. 39. DAIRY (ALL VOTED)

Major Heads 298.00-'0}}31- ation ,311. Dairy Development, 498.Capital Outlay
on Co-operation and 698. Loans to Co-operative Societies

Total grant Actual Excess -
expendilure Saving —
Rs, Rs. Rs.
_ Revenue :
Original 1,66,28,000

1,96.63,000 1,50,39,193 —46,23,807
Supplementary  46,35,000

Amount surrendered during the

year (March 1975) 45,90,450
Capital :
Original 2,19,10,000 |
2,21,02,000 56,45,000 —1,64,57,000

I
Supplementary  1,92,000 |

Amount surrendered duri ng the
year (March 1975) 1,62,57,000




109

Notes and comments
1. In view of the sayving of Rs.46.24 lakhs in the revenue section of the
grant, the additional funds of Rs. 40.35 lakhs obtained through supplementary

grant on the 25th March 1975 proved unnecessary and could have been res-
tricted to token amounts where necessary.

9. TIn the revenue section of the grant saving occurred mainly under:—
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess -+

expenditure Saving —
(Inlakhs of rupees)

298. Co-operation
(z)(#1) Dairy Co-operative Societies
1. Subsidies
(8] 54.90
6.00 6.00
R —48.90

The anticipated saving was attributed mainly to non-receipt of grant from
Indian Dairy Corporation.

3. The saving was partly off set by excess due mainly to increase in
Plan ceiling under the following sub-heads:—

3811. Dairy Development
() Jaipur Milk Supply Scheme
(i7) Procurement

4. Material and Supplies

0 63.65
S 28.00 94.16 94.19 +0.03
R 2.561

(#7)(8) (#i7)Processing
0 - 7.84
S 4.99 16.74 16.27 —0.47
R 3.91

4. Tn the capitalsection of the grant the saving occurred under:—

698.Loans to Co-operative Societies
(s) Dairy Co-operatives
(¢) Loans to Sahkari Sangh
(Centrally Sponsored)
(8] 06.1

R — 1,70.20

35.90 35.90



110

Sub-head Total grant

Actual Excess -+
expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

The saving was due to non-receipt of loan from ‘Indian Dairy Corp-
oration and National Co-operative Development Corporation(Rs.1,61.05
lakhs) and less grant of loans to dairy co-operatives (Rs. 9.15 lakhs).

5. Saving in note 4 was partly utilised by re-appopriation to augment
provision mainly under the following sub-head for investing more funds in the

share capital of dairy co-operatives.
498. Capital Outlay on Co-operation
(a) Dairy Co-operatives
(¢) Investmentin Dairy co-operatives
0 - 13.00 |

22.156
R 9.15

20.15 —2.00

GRANT No. 40. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Major Heads 282 .Public Health, Sanitation and Water Supply, 288.Social
Security and Welfare, 314.Community Development and
363. Compensation and Assignments to Local Bodies and

Panchayati Raj Institutions

Total grant or

appropriation
Rs.
Revenue :
Voted
Original 6,564,81,000
6,94.,74.,000

Supplementary  39,93,000 |
Amonnt surrendered during the
year (March 1975)

Charged

Original 1,000

1,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975)

Actual Excess-}
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs.

6,69,12,741 —35,61,269

33,31,887

—1,000

721




111

Notes and comments

1. Inviewofultimatesaving of Rs.35.61 lakhs, the fundsof Rs.39.93 lalhs
obtained through supplementary grant on the 25th March 1975 proved excessive.

2. The saving in the grant occurred mainly under:—

Sub-head Total grant Actualj = Excess -+
expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

314. Community Development
(¢) |T (@)(iii) Care Food Programme
(0] 76.00
R — 75.00 |

The entire provision remained unutilised due to mnon-implementation of
the scheme for Care Food Programme.

282. Public Health, Sanitation and Water Supply

(i9)%r1 (&) (2t)Construction of wells=through the
agency of Development Commis-
sioner

Grants-in-aid to Panchayat Samitis

(o) 40.00
8.50 8.50 i
R —31.50 |

The anticipated saving was due to reduction in Plan ceiling.

3. The savings in the above sub-heads were partly counterbalenced by
excesses in other sub-heads mainly under:—

(¢)wT (s7) Assistance to Panchayati Raj
Institutions

(I) Assistance to Project Block
Head Quarters

0 3,34.12 |
3,73.79 3,73.39 —0.40

39.67

The additional funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 31st
March 1975 mainly for payment of arrears due to increase in the rates of
dearness allowance,



112

Sub-head Total grant Actual Kxcess+
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Centrally Sp::msored Scheme

(@i)an (=) (i2) Pilot Project for Intensive

Rural Employment
O 15.00 |
26.00 26.84 +0.84
R 11.00 |
(iii) m(=w)(¢) Crash Programme for Rural
Employment
0 0.01
(Token) 3.09 2.99 —0.10
R 3.08

(iv)e@) (I Applied Nutrition Programme

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

0 0.01
(T'oken) 3.45 345
R 3.44 |

In the above three cases funds were reappropriated due to more assistance
by the Government of India.

(v)@i(@) (1) Applied Nutrition Programme
Plan expenditure

R 5.02 5.02 5.02

Rupees 5.02 lakhs were reappropriated on the 31st March 1975 for meebting
expenditure under nutrition programme.

(vi)mr() (LLL) Assistance to Panchayat Samitis

(i) Grants-in-aid for expenditure relating to

panchayat group
secretaries
0 29.56
35.52 34.15 —1.37
R 5.96 |

The funds wereaugmented through re-appropriation by Rs. 5.96 lakhs due
mainly to increaseinrates of dearness allowance. The final saving of Rs. 1.37
lakhs was due mainly to non-transfer of funds in the personal deposit accounts
of panchay at samitis by some treasury officers.

4. In thefollowing sub-heads funds were augmented through re-appro-

priation due mainly for meeting excess expenditure due to increase in the

rate of dearness allowance,




113

Sub-head Total grant Actunl Excess-+
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupces)
())yw1(®) (i) Hoad Quarters Statf ‘
1. Salaries
O 12.78 ‘|
15.01 15.02 0.0L
R 2.23
(20)mr () ({)District Head Quarters Staff
1. Salaries
O 10.90 |
12.97 13.04 -0.07

R 207 |
GRANT No. 41. INDUSTRIES

Major Heads 287. ~ Labour and Employment, 304.0ther Genaral i tioodoniio
Services, 320. Industries, 500. Investment in General Financial and
20. Capital Outlay on Industrial Research

Trading Institutions, 5
and Development and 720. Loans for Industrial Reserach and

Development
Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropria-tion expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
RRoverue:
Voted
Original 51,77,000
74,88,000 95,01,127 20,138,127

Supplementary 23,11,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year

Charged
Original 1,000 |
I 1,000 g —1.000

Supplementary ]|

Awmount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 1,000

Capital :
Voted

Original 69,00.000 |
23,99.818

s
Lo

1,19,88,000 14387818
Supplementary 50.88.000 '

Amount surrendered durine the year.
The expenditure shown above does not include R, 5.00 lakhs spent out of




114

an advance from the Contingency Fund sanctioned on 8lst March 1975; the
amount remained unrecouped to the fund till the close of the year.

Notes and commenls

L. Expenditure in the revenue section (voted)and the capital section exce-
eded the grant by Rs. 20,13,127 and Rs. 23,99,818 respectively; the excesses
require regularisation.

2. The excess in the revenue section of the grant (voted) oceurred mainly
under i—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-|-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

320. Industries
(¢) (@) (vii) Subsidy to Rajasthan

Industrial and Mineral

1.36 -+1.36
Development Corporation

- The expenditure remained uncovered due to revision in Plan ceiling,
(i) wi(@) (#iii) Subsidy to Industrial Units in
selected Backward Districts in Rajasthan

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0 0.01 |
(Token) | 20.00 38.48 +18.48
S 19.99 |

«In view of the ultimate excess of Rs, 18.48 lakhs, the funds obtained by
supplementary grant on the 25th March 1975 for subsidy to Industrial Units
in selected backward districts in Rajasthan proved inadequats. The excess
was due to payment of subsidies amounting to Rs. 20 lakhs sanctioned on
29th Marvch 1975 without provision of funds.

3. The excess in the capital section of the grant oceurred mainly under;—

520, Capital Outlay on Industrial Research
and Development

() (=) (4) Livestments in Rajasthan Industrial and
Mineral Development Corporation

O £0.00 40.00 50.00 --10.00

The exeess was due to revised Plan ceiling.




115

Sub-head Total grant Aetual Excess-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
720. Loaos for Industries and
Research Development

(7#)(z)L(7) Loans to State Industrial and
/ Mineral Development, Corpo-
ration Lid.

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0] 1.00
15.00 115,00
R —1.00 |

The excess was due to payment of loans for implementation of the scheme
of development of indusfrial areas/estate of the Employment Promotion
ngmmmu 1,]]1-01_145-;]] the State Industrial and Mineral D(‘\"('hjl}]l]’lt‘n{ Gl‘)l']'u}rat.inn’

sanctioned on29th/31st March 1975 on a stipulation that requisite provision of
funds would be made by re-appropriation within the grant which, however, was
not done.

GRANT No. 42.SMALL INDUSTRIES (ALL VOTED)

Major Heads 298. Co-operation, 321. Village and Small Industives, 521. Capital

Outlay on Village and Small Industries, 698. Loans to Co-
operative Socioties and 721. Loans for Village and Small

Industries
Total grant Actual BExcess -L
expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Revenue :
Original 26,190,000 |
33.34.000 42.57,563 +9,23.563
Supplementary 7.15,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) SLLOR
Capital:
Original 10,37,000
| 46,65,000 51,07,769 1-4,42,769
Supplementary 36,28.000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 1,72,800

Notes and comments

1. The expenditure excecded the revenue section of the grant hy Re.
9.23.563 and the capital section by Rs. 4,42.769; the excesses require regularisa=-
tion. .

2. In view of excesses in hoth the sections, amounts snrrendered (Revenue
Rs. 0,60 lakh and capital Rs 1.78 lakhs) were not available for surrender,




s —

116
3. In the revenue section of the grant excess occurred mainly under=—
Sub-head Total grant Actua) Excess-+-

expenditure Saving-—
(Inlakhs of rupees)

321. Village and Small Industries

(i) . KhadiIndustries

(7) Subsidy to Khadiand
Village Industry

0 15.81
_ 17.23 25.93 -850
S 1.42

In view of the finalexcess of Rs 8.70 lakhs, augmentation of funds through
supplementary grant by Re 1.42 lakhs on the 25th March 1975 due to increase
in the rates of dearness allowance proved inadequate. The final excess of Rs.
8.70 lakhs was due to payment of subsidy for rebate on sale of Khadi.

(#)(g) Small Scale Indusiries

(iv) Census of Small Scale Indnstries

O O!T!-}
S 2.05 4.28 5.26 -+0.98
R 1.48

The excess was due mainly to clearance of more liahilities due to closure
of scheme.

4. In the capital section of the grant, the excess ocourred mainly under:—
521. Capital Outlay on Village
and Small Industries
(gr) Small Scale Industries

(7) Investment in Rajasthan
Small Industries Corporation

0O 5.00 5.00 10.00 +4-5.00

*

The excess was due to late decision of the Government in March 1975 to
invest more funds in the share capital of Rajesthn Small Industries Corporation




117
GRANT No. 43. MINES
- [ajor Heads 328. Mines and Minerals, 528. Capital Outlay, on Mining

and Metallurgical Industries and 728. Loans for Mining
and Metallurgical Industries

Total grant or Actual Exc_eﬁs-i.-
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue.
Voted
Original 3,77,52,000 |
. | 4,62,75,000  4,00,59,292 —62,15,708

Supplementary 85.23.000 |

Amount surrendered during the L,
year (March 1975) 62,85,000
Charged
Original 10,000 &
928,000 20,676 —7,324
Supplementary 18,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year
Capital:
Voted
Original 1,11,04,000 |
[ 3,39,54,000  3,39,37.001 —16,909

Supplementary  2.28.50,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year
Noles and comments

1. In view of the saving of Rs. 62.16 lakhs in the revenue section of the
grant, the supplementary grant of Rs. 85.23 lakhs obtained on the 25th March
1975 proved excessive.

2. Thesaving in the revenue section of the grant oceurred mainly under:—

-

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess |-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

328. Mines and Minerals
(i) =t (1) (i))Procurement and Processing

8. Crushing

0 2,39.76
S 62.41 2,52.18 2.52.18
R —49.99 |

The reasons for the anticipated saving of Re. 49.99 lakhs have nof heen
communuicated (March 1976).




118

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-|
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) gt ()  ({i)Procurement and Processing
5. Rents, Rates and Taxes/Royalty
O 14.16
8.81 8.81 o
R —5.35 |
The anticipated saving was due to payment of less royalty.

(47) &y (&) (#2) Distribution

5. Rents, Rates and Taxes/Royalty

O 24.00
S 5.41 26.03 26.03 -
jEs —3.38

The reasons for the anticipated saving have not heen

communica fed
(March 1976).

() @1 (%) () Direction and
Superintendence

0 40.89 .
S 6.53 44.52 44.69 40.17
R —2.90

The reasons for the

anticipated saving hayve not been communicated
(March 1976)

GRANT No. 44. STATE ENTERPRISES (ALL VOTED)

" Major Heads 320. Industries, 328. Minesand Minerals, 52:}.__Cztpita_l Outlay
on Petroleum, Chemicals, and Fertilisers Industries and
526, Capital Outlay on Consumer Industries

Total grant Actual Excess-+
expenditure Saving—
Ra. Rs. Rs.
Revonue:
Voted
Original 2.27,07,000 ]

227,07,000 18444121  —42,62,879
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) I 12,44 860




119

Total grant Actual Excess|-
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Capital: ﬂ

Voted

Original 22.50,000

22,50,000 16,39,907 —6,10,093

Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the .
vear (March 1975) < 6,09,900

Notes and conanents .
1. Inthe revenue section of the grant saving occurred mainly under:—
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-|-
' expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

320. Industries

(1) gr(w) (i) Operation and Maintenance l
5. Material and Supplies :
O 1,00.00 |
45.85 45.98 -0.13 .
R —b4.15 |
The anticipated saving was due to lesser purchase of raw wool owing to

reduced production by State Woollen Mills, Bikaner.
(i1) (') (i¢)Operation and Maintenace
5. Power

) 40.00 .
38.12 2347 —14.65

R —1.88
The reasons for the saving have not been communicated(March 1976).
(iii)gr(@) (i¢)Operation and Maintenance
1. Balaries

(B) 4.50 |

(=14
ot
ot

0.12 —5.03
R 0.65

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated(March 1976).

. 4




120

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess -

expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

(w)at(s) (iv) Other Expenditure
3. Rents, Rates and Taxes/Royalty
(0] 8.00

4.63 4.60 —0.03
R —3.37

The anticipated saving was due to proportionately less payment of excise
duty on less productionof yarn than anticipated by Bikaner Woollen Mills,

Bikaner.
2. Thesavings were partly counterbalanced by excesses mainly under:—
(i)@r(m) Sodium Sulphate Trading Scheme
(¢) Management

0 1.52 |
1.78 24.94 +22.46
R 0.26

The reasons for the final excess have not been communicated(March 1976).

(ii)an(@) (i1)Opration and Maintenance
1. TPurchase and Excavation of Salt

O 10.00
21.70 21.70

R 11.70

Rupees 11.70 lakhs were reappropriated on the 31st March 1975 for more
purchase of salt to maintain monopoly.

3. 1In the capital section of the grant, saving occurred mainly under:—

523. Capital Outlay on Petroleum Chemiclas and
Fertilizers Industries
(%) () Expansion of Sodinm Sulphate Plant

1. Machinery and Equipment/
Tools and Plant

0 12.35 |
6.35 6.99 +0.64
R —(.00

The anticipated saving was due to late sanction for Plan works.




12}
GRANT No. 45. IRRIGATION

31 1jor Heads 308. Area Development, 309. Food and Nutrition, 332. Multi-
purpose River Projects, 333. Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage
and Flood ControlProjects, 532. Capital Outlay onMultipur.
Pose River Projects and 533. Capital Outlay on Irrigation,
Navization, Drainage and Flood Control Projects

Total grant or  Actual Excess-+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Tievenue :
YVoted
Original 20,27,19,000

21,723,490 25,47,5),132 {1t ,41,06,432
Supplementary 79.25,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
vear (March 1975) 1,86,81,002

Crarqged
Criginal 1,000 |

| 1,000 — L0006
Supplementary o |

Amouwnt surrendered during the year S

Capital :
Voted
|
Original 29,20,30,000 | b
| 43,33,64,000 47,17,39,367 4-3.83,75.36"
Supplementary 14,13,34,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year

Clarged
Original
44,000 43,740 —261!
Supplementary 44,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 197

Notes cnd comments

1. The expenditurs exceeded the revenue section of the grant (voted
by Rs. 4,41,06,432 and the capital section of the grant (voted) by Rs.3,83,75,367;
the excesses require rezularisation.

9. Inview of the ulsimate excess of Rs. 4,41.06 lakhs in the revenue section
of the grant, the funds obtained through supplementary grant on the 25t}



122

March 1975 proved inadequate; Rs. 1,86.81 lakhs surrendered on ti: 21st March
1975 were also not available for surrender.

3. Inview of the ultimate excess of Rs. 3,83.75 lakhs in the capital section
of the grant, the funds obtained through supplementary grant on the 25th
March 1975 proved inadequate.

4. In the revenue section of the grant, large excess of Rs. 5,73.13 lakhs
securred under the following sub-heads due mainly to charging of interest on

capital accounts at 9 percent insteadof 6 percent adopted for estimation of
provision:—

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess+-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

332. HMultipurpose River Projects
wT.Bhakra Nangal Project
(9)&T (%) V.1. Interest on Capital Account
(8] 1,30.76 1,30.76 2,36.46 -+1,05,70
(#7) @1. Chambal Project
(&) 1. Interest on Capital Account
O 1,13.75 |
1,38.50 2,07.88 +-69.38
3] 24.75
(123)77. Rana Pratap Sagar Dam
(M1. Interest on Capital Account
5 47.01 47.01 69.86 +22.86
(iv)"T. Jawahar Sagar Dam
(2¢) 1. Interest on Capital Account
(5] 12.08 12.08 18.00 +-5.92

338. Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and
¥lood Control Projects

&7, Irrigation Projects
(v) (|7)(¢7%) 1. Interest on Capital Account
0 7,62.24 |

7.09.69 10,72.18 +3,62.49
R —52.556



Sub-head Total grant Actual
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

(vi) (=) (¢7)1. Interest on Capital Account
0 26.43 26.43 44 .46

(»i/)(@)(4i)1. Interest on Capital Account
o 9.62 | '
; | 40.06 49.89
S 30.44 |

(viie)(sr )VI.1. Interest on Capital Account

(0] 19.33 19.33 29.00

(iz)(®)(171)1. Interest on Capital Account
(0] 14.60 14.60 23.65

(x)(57)(#7)1. Interest on Capital Account
o 7.45 7.45 11.18

(z7)(3)(i7)1. Interest on Capital Account
0 : 5.18 5.18 ]

(x41)(¥)(i7)1. Interest on Capital Account
0 4.56 4.56 6.85

(xtit)(¥)(é¢)1. Interest on Capital Account
0 4.66 4.66 6.84

(xiv)(T) (¥2)1. Interest on CUapital Account
0 4.02 4.02 6.03

5. Otherimportant cases of excess are given below:—

832. DMultipurpose River Projects

(£)®1(®) 11(44i) Expenditure through
Haryana Government

0 6.00
5.58 9.69

R —042 |

The excess was d j : :
ue to adjustment of more debits received
Government. ed from

123

Excess+
Saving—

4-18.03

-+9.83

+9.67

+9.05

+3.73

+-2.569

+2.29

+2.18

+2.01

+4.11

Hal'ya,na



124

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-+
expenditure Saving—
(Inlakhs of rupees)

(i3} @T(=) 1. (ii2) Execution
(0] 1.75 1.76 5.97 +-4.22

The reasons for excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

333. Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage
and Flood Control Projects

(#it) ®1(F)(7) Direction and Administration

0 6.47 |

6.69 20.15 +13.46
R 0.22

The reasons for the excess have not heen communicated (March 1976).
{(iv) ®I1(T) Suspense (Net)
0 10.00 10.00 20.39 +10.39
The excess was due to incorporation of suspense transaotions of works

relating to flood, famine and drought prone area programme executed
through Irrigation Department.

(v) @T(F)(77)2. Minor Works

0 52.00 52.00 57.76 +5.76
The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).
(vi)®T7(F)2. Maintenance

o 95.00

91.00 1,02.00 +11.00
R —4.00

In view of the excess of Rs. 11.00 lakhs, the reduction of provision by re-
appropriation on the 31st March 1975 due to less expenditure on wages of
work-charged staff fixed in regular cadre, was not necessary. The final
excess of Rs. 11.00 lakhs was due to extra works undertaken for the safety of
canal and dam damaged by heavy rains.

(vi2)WE(®)(i¢) 1. Salaries

0 30.00 | :
S 9.65 | 54.65 56.86 +2.21
R 15.00 |

The additional funds were obtained through supplemeatary grant/




125

re-appropriation during March 1975 for payment of additionaldearnessallowance
and more expenditure on wages of work-charged staff fixed in the regular cadre.
Thae final excesss of Rs. 2.21 lakhs was due mainly to payment of additiona)
dearness allowance and encashment of privilege leave.

6. In the following cases, additional funds were obtained through re
appropriation mainly for payment of additional dearness allowance and more
expenditure on wages of work-charged staff expected to be brought to regulas
cadre:—

Sub-head Total grant Actnal Excess +
expenditure  Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

€32. Multipurpose River Frojects
(2)@1) I(2) Execution

(0] 8.19

13.67 12.50 —LE7

R 548

The saving was due mainly to non-drawal of pay and allowances for want
of completion of certain formalities.

()31 (q) I(¢) IExecution
o 413
R 3.91

8.04 7.83 —o

The reasons for the final saving have not been communicated (March 1978).

7. The excess was partly counterbalanced by savings under other sub
heads, the more important of which are given below:— :

309. Food and Nufrition
(#)(¥) ({)World Food Programme
(0]

0.0.
Token:
S Gy 11.90 8.84 —3.00
R —0.64)

Out of total savinr of Rs. 3.70 lakhs, the anticipated s:.wigg was doe
mainly tonda-razaips “of bills fron the Food Corporation of [ndia a.n:_l len
payment of rent. The final saving of Rs. 3.00 lakhs was due to non-receipt of
expected debits 1n respect of customs duty.

» 832, Multipurpose River Frojects

(#3)®1(®) 1I(7i) Expenditure through
Punjab Government

0 9.00 9.00 3.26 —b5.74

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).

L



126

Sub-head '’ Total grant Actual Excess+-
# Uhba expenditure  Saving—
AL g (In lakhs of rupecs)

433. Irrigation, Navigaﬁén, Dreinage
x and Flood Control Frojects

¢ (iis) @ () 1(i4)1. Major Works
(0} 2,00.00
B : 33.30 27.98 —5.32
-~ R —1,66.70 |
Out of the total saving of Rs. 1,72.02 lakhs, the anticipated saving was
due to loss allocation of funds by the Gujarat Gsvernment for Kadana reservoir.
The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 5.32 lakhs have not been communicated
(March 1976).
. (fo)&1(F) I(::)1. Salaries
O 11.00 |
R —11.00 |

The entire provision remained unutiliseddue to withdrawalof scheme by
the Government of India.

“(v)®1(%) 1. Minor Works
0 16.00 |
9 5.60 6.07 +0.47
R —1040 |

The anticipated saving was due mainly to transfer of work-charged staff
to the regular cadre.

(i)®1(9) (27) 1. Expenditure in Rajasthan
(D) 63.53 I
' l 659.44 50.39 —90.05
R 591 |

Augmentation of provision through re-appropriation (Rs. 5.91 lakhs) on
the 3Lst March 1975 was due to post-budget decision to charge the maintenance
gxpenditure to revenne. T.ereasons for the final saving have mnot been
gommunicated (March 1976).

(viz)@r() IL. 2 Minor Works
(0] 5.00 |

R —5.00

The entirs provision remained unutilised due to withdrawal of scheme by
the Government of India.



e
_ 127
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess4-

expenditure  Saving—
('n lakus of :uj.ces) X

(vig)1(wT) 11, 1. Minor Works

0 13.00 | -
10.c0 10.15 +0.15
R —3.00

The anticipated saving was due to transfer of work-charged staff to the
mgula.r Ca.dre.

(¥2)%1(T)11.2. Maintenance
0 19.00 | _
16.00 16:14 +0.14
R —3.00

The anticipated saving was due to transfer of work-charged staff to the
regular cadre.
(z)@l(g) IL.1. Major works
0 2.00
L —2.00 |

The entire provision remained unutilised due to withdrawalof scheme' by
the Government of India.

8. In the capital section substantial excess occurred mainly under th?
following cases:— -

632. Copital Outloy on Multipurpese
River Projects

(:)T(@)1(i) Share of Expenditure in common
works chargeable to Rajasthan
State
0 5,20.63 ..
’ | 38.00 7,08.25 16,70.25
8 —4,91.63 |

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).
(#9)71(¥) (i) Advance to Beas
onsbruction Beard

0 13,81.94 13,81.94 17,47.04 +3,65.10

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976)




128

Sub-head Total grant Actual Iixcess-+
' expenditure Saving—
(Li lakhs of rupees)

533. Capital Outlay on Irrigation,
Navigation, Drainage and
lood Control Projects

(431)%T1 %) LL(x) Suspense (Net)

0] —23.84
S 1.21.54 1,36.41 3,20.08 -+-1,83.67
AR 30.71

Inview of ultimate excess of Rs. 1,83.67 lakhs. the additional funds
obtained through supplementary grant (Rs. 1,24 54 lakhs) and re-appropriation
(Rs. 3571 lakhs) in March 1975 due to increase in construction programme
owing to increase in the Plan outlay proved inadequate. The excess of Rs.
1,83.67 lakhs was due to failure to make requisite provision for additional
expenliture on purchase of tractors and machinery.

(#2)77(T) 1(é77) Machinery and
Equipment

0} 3.00

77.40 1,568.57 -+81.17
S 7440

In view of ultimate excess, the additional funds obtained through supple-
mentary grant on the 256h March1975 dueto incroase in consgruction pro-
granunc owing to increase in the Plan outlay prove 1 inadequate. Tae reasons
for the final excess have not been conmunicated (March 1976).

532. Copital Qutlay efc,

(v)T(T) 1(i)1. Expenditure through
Beas Construction Board

(0 5,00.53 |

6,16.00 6,94.22 +78.22
1,06.47 |

In view of ultimate excess of Rs. 78 22 lakhs, the additional funds of
Ra, ,05.47 Lukhis obtained throughsupolementary grant on the 25th March
1975 proved inadequate. The reasons for the excess have not been
eommunicated (March 1976,

533, Cdital Oatlay ete.
(v?) w1 (%) [LL (ix) Suspense (Net)
0 90.00
1.7 1,15.51 +-77.74
R —52.23

Tae roluction of provision by Rs. 52.23 lakhs through re-appropriation



129
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

on the 31st March 1975 was due to more clearance under Miscellancous Publie
Works Advances. The excess of Rs. 77.74 lakhs was due to non-clearance of
debits under ‘stock’ on account of non-adjustment of stock accounts for the

material issued to works ete. -

532. Capital Outlay etc.

(vii) ®T(M)[. Deduct— Amount
transferred to M.P. Government

o —60.22 . —60.22 o +60.22
The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).
533. Capital Outlay ete.
(viti)ey () 1(22)2. Minor works.
3 57.53 157.53
The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

532. (apital Outlay efc.

(iz) 7rr (&) (¢) Beas Transmission
Project (Non-Plan)

S —36.00 —36.00 +-36.00

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

533. Capital Outlay etc.

(z)wr(%) 11(iv) Canals

0 80.49 |
S 16637 |  2,85.68 3,14.04 12836
R 38.82 | .

The additional funds were obtained through E_-upplementm-y grant (Ra_s. 1,66.37
lakhs) and re-appropriation (Bs. 38.82 lakhs) in March 1975 due to increase
in construction programme owing to increase in the Plan outlay. The reasons
for the excess of Rs. 28.36 lakhs have not been communicated (March 1976).

() %y (g)1(iv) Suspense (Net)
(0] 3.60
1,02.10 1,27.76 195,66
S 98.60

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).



130

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
h i (In lakhs of rupees)
(x2)®T(F) 1I(i)1. Salaries
0 1,40.02 |
| 1,46.27 1,69.92 -+-13.65
R 6.25 |

The additional funds of Rs. 6.25 lakhs were obtained through re-appro- [
priation on the 31st March 1975 for payment of additional dearness allowance. '
The finalexcess of Rs. 13.65 lakhs was due mainly to failure to rectify wrong .
booking of expenditure by the department relating to Bikaner Loonkaransar [
Lift Scheme (Rs. 7.20 lakhs) and wrong drawal of salary by the department
from the Capital head ‘533’ instead of this head (Rs. 5.89 lakhs).

532. Capital Outlay etc.
(x?'éi);‘f(@}l(ié) Works Expenditure Ao 13.04 +13.04

The reasons for excess have not been communicated (March 1976).
533 Capital Outlay etc.
(ziv)m1(®) 1L(v?) Distributories

0 88.00 |
S 77.20 | 2,57.00 2,68.42 +11.42
R 91.80 |

The additional funds of Rs. 91.80 lakhs were obtained through re-appro-
priation on the 21st March 1975 due to change in construction programme owing

to revision in Plan ceiling. The reasonsfor the excess of Rs. 11.42 lakhs have
not been communicated (March 1976).

532. Capital Outlay etc.

(zvy@v(@) LI Deduct—Amount
transferred to M.P. Government

(6] —12.96 —12.96 o) +12.96

The reasons for the excess of Rs. 12.96 lakhs have not been communicated
(March 1976).

(xv))&TUWII1(i75) Machinery
and Equipment .
O 2.70 2.70 12.17 +9.47
The reasons for the excess of Rs. 9.47 lakhs have not been communicated
(March 1876).

533. Capital Outlay etc.

Canals o 6.54 1-6.54
The reasons for the excess of Rs. G.54 lakhs have not been communicated
{March 1976).

|
(i) FU®L(E)IT Unit No. 2 : |
|



131

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(wviiiy@t(@ )1. Add —Pro-raia charges
transferred from major
head ‘333’
0} 12.00 |
13.00 19.51 +6.51
R 1.00

appropriation on the 31st

The additional funds were obtained through re-
The reasons for the final

March 1975 for transfer of more pro-ral@ charges.
excess have not been communicatcd (M&rch 1976).

9. Otherimportant cases of excess are detailed below:i—

532. Capital Outlay on Multipurpose

River Projects
(i)w1(w)1I(iv) Suspense (Net) 2.90 1290
(ii)@"(n)l(i) Add-Pro-rata charges

transferred from Major

head ‘332’

0 5.51 5.51 764 e
(iti)e(@) (46)1. Major Works

(0] 30.40 30.40 33.68 18
(iv)gr(w) I1I (4v) Suspense (Net) 544 fhog

2.18 4218

(v)&t (=) (iv) Suspense (Net) 2

The reasons for these excesses have not been communicated (March 1976).

(vi)mi(z) 1 (if) 1. Major Works

R 6.18 6.18 6.29 10.11

The funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 31st March 1975

for adjustment of more pro-rate charges.

(vit)@r(=) 1(¢) Direction and

Administration
o 2.00 |
I 7.81 7.26 —0.55
R 581 |

The additional funds were obtained on the 31st March 1975 for adjustment;
of more p ro-rate charges,



132

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-|-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees) \

(viid)mr(@)1(:)2 Expenditure
through Colonisation
Clommissioner L 5.00 -+5.00

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

533. (apital Outlay on Irrigation,
Navigation, Drainage and
Flood Control Projecis
(iz)m1 () [1(é2)(v) Branches

0 45.00 |
S 31.42 1,17.88 1,16.40 —1.48
R 41.46

The original provision was augmented through re-appropriation on the
31st March 1975 due to increase in construction programme consequent upon
increase in Plan Outlay.

iy

()@r(@)ILL (i) Distributories

0 17.00 |
| 52.04 50.91 —1.13
R 35.04 | F .

The original provision was’ augmented by Rs. 35.04 lakhs through re-
appropriation on the 31st March 1975 due toincrease in constructionprogramme
consequent upon iucrease in Plan Outlay.  The final saving of Rs. 1.13 lakhs
was due to non-adjustment of debit for stores obtained from ‘stock” owing to
non-adjustment of stock accounts by divisional offices. 1\ .

(z1)a(s)ILL (iz) Buildings
0o 0.42 | ! -
_ 3.60 6.30 +2.70
R 3.18 |
The funds of Rs. 3.18 lakhs were obtained through re-appropriation on
the 31st March 1975 due to change in construction programme as a result of

increase in Plan ceiling. The reasons for the final excess have not been com-
municated (March 1976).

(zi1)w(mw)io(i)1. Salaries
(0) 1929
R 3.19

12.48 12.60 4-0.12

The original provision was augmented through re-a,ppropriaftidn, on the
31st March 1975 due 10 change in eonstruction programme as a result of in-

crease in the Plan ceiling.



133

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(xiii)a(=)iv(v) Machinery and

Equipment
0 —0.33 |

| 3.48 3.48
R 3.81 |

The additional fands were obtained through re-appropriation on the 31st
March 1975 due to purchase of a generating set.

(atv)gt(zr)(¢72) Machinery and

Equipment
O 0.80

2.00 5.68 +3.68
R 1.20 |

Thne alditional funds were obtainsd through re-appropriation on the 31st
March 1975 due to more purchase of machinery. The excess of Rs. 3.68 lakhs

was due to non-transfor to the accounts of concerned work of equipment pur-
chased for its use.

(2v)% T(s1)(i2) Suspense (Net)
Y 2.50 2,50 5.94 +3.44
The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

(vvi)wr(I) Add-Pro-rata charges
transferred from Major
head ‘333’

)
0 L2 } 935 6.45 +4.10

R 1.00 |

Tho additional funds of Rs.1.00 lakh were obtained through re-approp-
riation on the 31st March 1975 for transfer of more pro-rate charges. The
reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

(zvit)gr(w) Add-Pro-rata charges
transferred from Major

head ‘333’
0 0.30 '

0.75 4 .45 1.3.70
R 0.45 |

The additional funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 31sb
March 1975 for transfer of more pro-rata charges. The reasons for the excess
have not been communicated (March 1976).




134

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-+

expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(xvivi)w () Add- pro-rata
charges transferred from

Major head ‘333’
0 1.88 |

3.70 6.20 +2.50
S 1.82

The additional funds of Rs. 1.82 lakhs were obtained through supple-
mentary grant on the 25th March 1975 for transfer of more pro-rata charges.
The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

(wiz)wr(w)L(:)1. Salaries

0 30.00
34.75 33.28 +3.53
S 475 |

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

(xz)mT(®)1(2) 4. Office expenses

0 1.00 1.00 3.86 1-2.86

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976).

10. The excesses in notes 8 and 9 above were partly counterbalanced by
savings under sub-heads, the more important of which are given below:—

532. Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River
Projects

(¢ymr(m) LL(7) Share of expenditure in Common
Works Chargeable to Rajasthan State

0 91.60 |

| 7,99.94 80.01 —17,19.93
5 7,08.34 |

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated(March 1976).

(#%) 7 (%) (79)Amount recouped from the P.L.A.
of the Beas Construction Board

(0] —13,81.94 —13,81.94 —16,79.82 —2,97.88

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976),



135

Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
(Inlakhs of rupees)

(#¢) iy (1) LL(2) Share of expenditure in common
works chargeable to Rajasthan
State

0 1,49.18 -
1,89.00 1,28.12 —60.88

S 39.82
The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).
(iv) g7 (1) I(¢%)1. Major Works

0 81.63
90.97 56.70 —34.27

R 9.34

In view of the saving of Rs. 34.27 lakhs, the augmentation of funds by

re-appropriation (Rs.9.34 lakhs) on the 31st March 1975 due to execution of

more works on main canal was unnecessary. The reasons for the final saving
have not been communicated (March 1976).

(v) &r (w) IL(27) 1. Major Works
0 22.00

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).

22.00 5.68 —16.42

(v9) |y (@) IL. 1. Major Works
o 19.12 19.12 7.26 —11.86

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).

(vi7) &y () (i) 1. Major Works
0 31.16 31.16 27.64 —3.52

The reasons for the saving have not been communicated (March 1976).

533. Capital Outlay on Irrigation,
Navigation, Drainage and
Flood Control Projects
~ (viid) wmy (%) LI(iz)1. Special Tools and Plant

.00
< he 70.75 9.25 —61.50

R —4995 |

Out of the totalsaving of Rs. 1,10.75 lakhs, the anticipated saving of R%,49.25
lakhs was due to less requirements on Tools and Plant. The reasons for the
final saving of Rs. 61.50 lakhs have not been communicated (March 1976),



136
Sub-head Total grant Actual Excess-}-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rup:es)

(iz) w7 (%) LI (¢2) Canals and Branches

0 34.68
S 1,31.94 | 1,70.05 1,07.45 —62.60
R 3.43 |

The saving of Rs. 62.60 lakhs was due to non-adjustment of debits for
stores obtained from ‘stock’ owing to non-adjustment of stock accounts by
divisional offices.

(¢) F1 (w) I(7) 1. Major Works
(0] 50.00 |
2,34.05 2,03.75 —30.30
S 1,84.056
The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 30.30 lakhs have not been communi-
cated (March 1976).
(xi) &1 (&) LI(iz)2. Ordinary Tools and Plant
(0] 1,30.00 |
35.18 22.86 —12.32
R —04.82
Out of the total saving of Rs. 1,07.14 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs.

94 .82 lakhs was due to less requirement for ‘Tools and Plant’. The reasons for
the final saving of Rs. 12.32 lakhs have not been communicated (March 1976).

(xi3) ®y (w)(¢2)1. Major Works

0 25.11 | :
S 30.00 52.50 45.26 —17.24
R —2.61

Out of the total saving of Rs. 9.85 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs.2.61
lakhs was due to less requirements as per trend of actuals. The final saving
was due to non-adjustment of expenditure on extra purchase of machinery/
equipment for speeding up the works.

(xeei) wy (&) (9)1. Major Works
(0] 14.49
7.4 7.15 —0.59
R —6.75 |

The saving was due mainly to less expenditure on works.



137

sub-head Total grant Actual Exe_ess+
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(ziv) &1 (%) (v)Supply of Food Grain
to Project Labour

1. Other Gharges

8 12
o 27.96 27.93 —0.03
R —7.16 |

The antisipated saving was due mainly to less purchases of food grains
than anticipated.

(zv) @y (%) (%8) 1. Major Works -

95
2 =28 16.89 15.92 +0.03
R —7.06

The anticipated saving was due t0 less expenditure on worke..

(zvé) & (&) III(V) Roads and Buildings
0 3.68

7.96 1.30 —6.65
R 437 |

In view of ultimate saving of Rs. 6.65 lakhs, the augmentaticn of_fpnds by
re-appropriation on the 31st March 1976 dus to increase in Plan ceiling was

unnecessary. The reasons for the Iinal saving have not heen communicated
(March 1976).

11. 1In the following cases, the entire provision remained unutilised, the
reasons for which have not been communicated (March 1976).

532. Capital Outlay on Multipurpose
River Projects

(2) Iy (@) BeasSatlaj Link

S 98.67 28.57 e —28.567
(¢6) w1t () Beas Dam(Unit No. 2)

S 90.47 20.47 A —20.47
(¢42) mt (MI(f) Exeoution

O 4.07 4.07 —4.07
(tv)ety(@) L[(¢8) Direction

0 2.39 2.39 —2.30



138

12. Thefoliowing table shows theestablishmentand tools:nd piantcharges
for 1972-73 to 1974-75 and their percentage to the works outlay for those years:—

Head of account Works Estab- Percentage Tools] Percentage
and year outlay “ lishment ofestablish- and of tools
on which charges mentchar- plant and plant
distri- ges to charges charges
bution the works to works
is based ouflay outlay
(Rupees in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs)

1. 332. Multipurpose River Projects

1972-73 98.22 46.68 475 1.49 1.5
1973-74 1,05.66 49.84 47.2 0.94 1.6
1974-76 1,20.03 73.217 61.04 3.54 2.95

2. 883, Irrigation, Navigation,Drai-
nage and Flood Control Frojects

1972-73 - 1,8050  1,64.01 86.51 6.74 3.56
1973.74 1,8096 174,84 96.62 8.81 4.87
1974-75 2,87.84  2,00.04 72.62 5.56 1.93

3. 532. dJCapital Qutiay on Multi-
purpose River Frojects

1972-73 21,79.12 21521 9.9 7.62 0.3
1973-74 23,26.14  2,14.54 9.2 7.86 0.3
1974-75 18,62.35 41.14 2.21 14.79 0.79

4. 533. Capital Qutlay on Irrigation,
Navigation, Drainage and Flood

Conirol Projects

1972-73 13,06.14. 2,568,682 19.82 38.80 2.98
1973-74 11,83.61 2,70.46 22.85 54.80 - 4.63
1874-75 15,3546 3,66.77 23.89 2,22.56 14.49

13. The Minor Head ““Suspense’ is not & final head of account. It accommo-
dates interim transctions where further payments or adjustments of value are
necessary before the fransaction can be considered complete and finally accoun-
ted for. Accordingly the transactions under this head, if not adjusted to the final
head of accouant, are carried forward from year to year. The suspense head has
four sab-divisions viz., (1) Purchases, (2) Stock, (3) Miscelianeous Public Works
Advances and (4) Workshop Suspense.

The nature of transactions under each of the sub-divisions is explained
helow .—

(1) Purchases.—When materials are received for a specific work or stock,
without being paid for or adjusted during the month, their value is credited to
‘Purchases’ by per contra debit to the work or stock, as the case may be. When
payment is made or the valueis adjusted by transfer, thishead is debited with
the amount thereby clearing the previouscredit. This head must, therefore,



139

always show anegative (credit) balaance representing the value of stores received

but not paid for or adjusted.

(2) Stock.~This head is debited with the value of materials ﬁ?““;‘f
not for any particular work but for the general use of the dm;:on; ] 1;1: :r {i
dited with the value of materialsissued for use on works ot sol bﬁlr urans a.e‘;
to other divisions. This sub-division will, therefore, show & debi:’ 2 ame;goclted-
ting the book value of materialsheld in stock phlsun&d}usted charges conne
with manufacture, if any.

(3) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances.—This Sub'dmsi:inoiogs réi?is:
debits for the value of stores sold on credit, prendlture mc?:vritten Cffp and
works in excess of deposits received, losses of cash or stores 'lql;oba,lmnce ol
sums recoverable from Government servants, etc. A’ dobi
presents recoverable amount.

; erations
(4) Workshop Suspense.—~The charges forjobs execut}i’{i (;l%t:l]{,zggppending
in Public Works department workshops are debited t0 this
their recovery or adjustment.

T : 75 is given below
Thebreak-up of ‘Suspense’ transactions mthlsgm“ﬁm }I%irtt:; s%:.i;-heads of
together with the opening and closing balances under the
suspense:—

Credits Net Closing

Suspense head Opening  Debits actuals balance

balange during  during
the year theyear

(In lakhs of rupees)

(3) 882. Multipurpose River Projects

47 —0.41
Purchases —0.88 0.48 0'?1} _3 21 4.25
Stook 4.46 3.96 = ;
Miscellaneous Public 5 —1.83 3.81
Works Advances 5.64 1.02 280
ARy o35 5.46 7.03 —1.57 7.65

1 Broject
(i) 333. Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control krojects

4.94 —346 —22.91
—194 30.78 34. .
SP;x;;&aaes 71(?795 L5111 1,36.40 14.71 85.50
Misesllaneous Public 8.91 8.
Works Advances 59.27 34.59 poes = 60.;2
Workshop Suspense 0.77 .o -

Toran 1,11.38 9,16.48 1,96,32 20.16 1.31.64

(43) 532. Capital Ontlay on Multipurpose River Schemes

& —2,39.77 24.50 22.36 216 —2,37.62
gi?::]];qu 88.81 1,02.82 98.33 449 93.30




140
Suspense head Opening Debits Credits Net Closing
balances during  during aectuals halance
the year the ysar
(In lakhs of rupees)

Miscellaneous Public

Works Advances 19,71.79 1,17.67 1,14.81 2.86 19,74.65
Workshop Suspense 8.43 ot pehes Y i 8.43
ToTAL 18,29.26 2,44.99 2,35.49 9.50 18,38.76

(iv) 533. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and Flood
Control Projects

Purchases 67.84 9.49 80.82 —80.33 —12.49
Stock 386.44 16.9347 16,64.26 1,39.22 5,25.66
Miscellaneous Public

Works Advances 5,00.31 7,67.72 2,39.44 5,18.28 10,18.59
Workshop Suspense 5.67 21.63 19.20 2.43 8.10

Torar 9,60.26 24,8231 19,02.71 5,79.60 15,30.86

GRANT No. 46. TOURISM (ALL VOTED)
Major Head 339. Tourism

Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
Res. Rs. Rs.
Revenue: -
Yoted
Original 13,903,000
19,67,000 19,40,669 —16,441

Supplementary 5,64,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1975) 48,900

GRANT No.47. TOWN PLANNING (ALL VOTED)

Major Heads 265, Other Administrative Services, 284. Urban Development
and 683. Loans for Housing

Total grant Actual Excess--
expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenus:
Original 46,99,000
46,99,000 22,34471 —24,64.529

Supplementary =



141

, % Actual Excess--
Total gran axpenditure Saving—
RB. RB- BE.
Amount surrendered during the year 24,19,000
(March 1975)
Capital :
Original 49,00,000 49.00.000 47,21,928 —1,78.072
Supplementary oy |
Amount surrendered during the 1,783,723

year (March 1975)
Notes and comments

X d mainly under:—
In the revenuo section of the grant, the saving 0CouITe

tual Exc:eas+
Sub-head Total grant Ae‘;‘n‘i‘;um Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
265. Other Administrative Services
() Land Directorate

0 26.00 3 4
R —26.00
n-formation of Land Direo-

The entire amount remained unutilised due to non ted (March 1976).
torate, the reasons for which have not been communic#



142

APPEN

(Referred to in the summary of

Grant-wise details of estimates (voted) and actuals

Numbers and name of the grant or
appropriation

13.
14,
15.
16.
19.
21.
22,

30.
33.
3b.
36.
37.
38.

Secretariat

Revenue

Sales Tax

Treasuries, Pensions, etc.

Taxes on Vehicles (Transport)
Police

Public Works Department (Worls)
Public Works Department (Roads)

Public Works Department
(Functional Buildings)

Food

Famine
Co-operation
Agriculture

Minor Irrigation, ete.
AnimalHusbandry
Trrigation

Total

Budget estimates

Revenue Capital
2 3
Rs. Rs.
1,000
95,000 -
24.18,000
1,31,566,000
20,320,000
3,74.,95,000 3,27,000
4,00,000
|
2,60,76,000 '
il
3
83.53.,000
e
8,00,000 25,00,000
8,67,68,000
5,69,95,000 12,44,24.000




DIX

Appropriation Accounts at Page 14)

143

of recoveries adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure.

Actuals Actuals compared with Budget
More - More -
Less — Less —
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
9,04,358 +-9,03,368
1,08,930 +13,930
9,68,000 = —14,50,000
1,74,33,698 = 4-42,77,698 L
19,72,006 4-19,72,006
20,27,348 —2,652
7,01,46,880 5,70,005 +3,26,51,880 +-2,43,005
18,91,092 +-13,91,092
- —4.00,000
- 2,73,02,355 +12,26.355
7,04,16,224 = +-7,04,16,224
33,380 133,380
3,60,17,299 +2,66,64,299
7,63,833 2,64,084 —36,167 ‘E _:22, 35,;;15
gReie 171,610
14,98,46,631 1-6,30,78,631
16,61,32,369 21,31,05,364 1-11,01,37,369

--8,86,81,364




ERRATA

Appropriation Accounts 1974-75 of the Government of R ajasthan

Page Reference For Read

12 24thline 45-Trrigation 4,41,07,432
Column 2

13 12th line from the top

16 Grant No.4 Major heads

4,41,06,432

Water Supply), and Water Supply)and
352. Secretariat 252. Sacretar}at
General Services. General Services,
18  dthline below 288. Social (#3) @ (¥) (131) T (%)

Security and Welfare
19  Comment No. 2

% “High Court (=) “High Courts
19 10th line from the battom

(=) (3) District and (¢7) (@) (i) District

Additional and Additional
23 8thline from the bottom 706. Minor Irrigation, 706. Loans for Mmor
Soil Conservation Irrigation, Soil
and Area Develop-  (lonservation and
ment Area Development
24 GRANT No.10. 2nd line from Majorheads 230. Major head 230.
the top

Stamps and Registra- Stamps and Regis-
tion, 235. Collection tration

et A LR of other T'axes ete.
24 Notes and comments

and, T, Stamps and 7T, Stamps Non-
4th line Non-judicial Judicial |
28 lastline (Rs.17,11.06 lakhs), (Rs. 17,11.06 lakhs)]
sur— sur—
30 2ndline from the bottom 34,04.25 33,04.25
3rd column. A4
33 lstline column No. 2 Total grant Total appropriation
33 Comment No. 5 line 2nd reyu rements requirements
42 2ndline from the bottom inadepuate inadequate
45  3rd line from the top column
No. 4 establish establish-
46 GRANT No. 201line 2 of Note 1. Rs. 18,32,308 by Rs. 18,32,308
51  2nd line from the bottom reason reasons )
52  Para4 comnent No. 3 “848.Subventions from, 848-Subventions
Central Road from Qentral Road
Fund?” Fand”
57 GRANT No.22 1st line of Noted excess exCesses
59  2ndlinefrom the bottom Amount surrendred Amount surrendered
61 linel of explanation below non raceipt non-receipt
298-Co-operation
67  Comment No. (viii) last column 0.61 -+0.61

69 lastline of the page inst ead instead \

71  Comment No.3 Insert ‘282. Public
Health, Sanitation
and Water Supply’
below the words
sub-head



Page

76
87

90

94
109

112
114
115
116
119
140
140
143

For

Reference

6th line from the bottom Schemes,

14th line from the top of the Rs 0.81 lakhs
page _

Grant No. 32 Note 2(iv) Scholarship
Nomenolature

Grant No. 36 Major heads 296.Co-operation
Comment No. 3.311. Dairy (8.) Jaipur Milk
Development Supply Scheme
Lastline of the page rate

10th line from the bottom inadequats

Grant No. 42 1stline of Major Industires
heads

321. Village and Small (2) ¥ Khadi
Industries Industries
320-Industries Nomenclature ' Maintenace
of(ii) ; -
12th line from the to 16.93.47
column No. 3
Zth line from the top 16,64.25

Column No.4
Line 2 from the top of the paye page 14

Raad

. Scheme,
Rs. 0.81 lakh

Scholarships

298.Co-operation
(2)(®.) Jaipur

Milk Supply Schem ¢
rates -

inadequate
Industries

()(¥)Khadi
Industries
Maintenance
16,93,47
15,6425

Page 13



COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDiA
1976

Printed by the Superintendent, Governmenit Central Press, Jaipmsr
1976



